\

ALAMEDA COUNTY !- pa.lat

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dirsgtor

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
June 19, 2001 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 84502-6577
Scott DeMuth 10} o700

Sears, Roebuck, & Co. FAX (510} 337-9335
333 Beverly Rd., Dept. 824ev, A2-245A
Hoffman Estates, IL. 60179

Dear Mr. PeMuth:

Subject: Sears Store #1039, 1911 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA 94612
‘ RO0000568 \ L{—"7

“4™ Quarter 2000, Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report” dated January 9, 2001 by IT
Corporation was reviewed. Monitoring wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-3, MW-4, MW-5, MW-6
MW-7, MW-8, and MW-9 were sampled on November 6, 2000 and analyzed for total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-G), benzene, toluene, ethyl benzene, xylene (BTEX), methyl
tertiary-butyl ether (MTBE), and halocarbons. Monitoring well MW-7 continues to have the
highest concentrations of TPH-G and BTEX. MW-7 had 6,000 ug/l TPH-G, 3,400 ug/1, 29 ug/l,
230ug/l, and 330 ug/t BTEX. All purgeable halocarbon concentrations were less than the
Oakland Tier 1 Risk Based Screening Levels (RBSL) for groundwater inhalation of indoor and
outdoor air vapors, commercial/industrial land use, carcinogenic risk. Oil & grease was analyzed
for MW-4 and MW-6 samples. The concentrations for oil & grease for MW-4 and MW-6 was
<1,000 ug/l, same as for the prior quarter.

Concentrations of TPH-G and benzene in MW-7 have not shown a decline. Therefore, if the
results for MW-7 for the next round of sampling are consistent with those obtained recently, then
a Corrective Action Plan, which includes an assessment of impacts, a feasibility study, and
applicable cleanup levels should be considered. Also, well installation information for
monitoring wells MW-1, MW-5, MW-6, and MW-7, requested in our letters dated December 13,
1990 and December 1, 2000 have not been provided. (In regards to MW-1, a letter dated January
11, 1991 by Dames & Moore referred us to their report entitled “Toxics and Underground Tank
Removals, Post Construction Report, Emporium Capwell, Oakland, CA” dated March 21, 1988.
This report lacked construction details.) If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-

6746.
Sincerely,
i
}\E}‘*‘:‘%\ ‘;S%X\u\l ™
Don Hwang 7
Hazardous Materials Specialist
<

C: JEaVid Bero, IT Corporation, 4005 Port Chicago Highway, Concord, CA 94520-1120
. [File



ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS. Agency Drrector

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRBONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510} 567-670G
December 1, 2000 FAX (510) 337-9335

Scott DeMuth

Sears, Roebuck, & Co.

333 Beverly Rd., Dept. 824ev, A2-245A
Hoffman Estates, IL 60179

Dear Mr. DeMuth:

Subject: Sears Store #1039, 1911 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA 94612
StId 1650

A review of the Leaking Underground Storage Tank Oversight Program (LOP) file for the
aforementioned site did not find well installation information for monitoring wells, MW-5, MW-
6, and MW-7. Please submit the well installation report for monitoring wells, MW-5, MW-6,
and MW-7. The report should include at a minimum:

A. The drilling method for the construction of the monitoring wells and decontamination
procedures.

Depth and diameter of the monitoring wells.

The sampling method and the sampling interval for the borings.

Soil classification system.

The well design and construction specifications.

Depth interval and type of seal.

Construction diagram for the wells.

Well development method and criteria used for assessing adequacy of development.

Pians for characterizing and disposing of cutting spoils logs and development water.

Surveying plan for wells installation dragrams.

WA R W

If you have any questions, please call me at (510) 567-6746.

Sincerely,

;e_\\\
Don Hwang

Hazardous Materials Specialist

'/ﬂé:? ﬁle



LOP —QIANGE RECORD REQUEST FORM. printed:

02/01/2000
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
(Name/Addresg changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)
Insp:

AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 12035
Stip : 1630 LOC:
SITE NAME: Capwell's Chevron DATE REPORTED : 02/23/1988
ADDRESS : 1911 Telegraph Ave DATE CONFIRMED: 02/23/1988
CITY/ZIP : Oakland 94612 MULTIPLE RPs : Y

SITE STATUS
CASE TYPE: S CONTRACT STATUS: 9 PRIOR CODE:1C2 EMERGENCY RESP:
RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 03/13/1992
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: C DATE UNDERWAY: 03/21/1988 DATE COMPLETED: 12/05/1990
REM INVESTIGATION: C DATE UNDERWAY: 03/21/1988 DATE COMPLETED: 02/08/1991
REMEDIAL ACTION: C DATE UNDERWAY: 02/23/1988 DATE COMPLETED: 03/23/1988
POST REMED ACT MON:C DATE UNDERWAY: 03/23/1988 DATE COMPLETED: 04/12/1988

ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 2 - DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 06/22/1995
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 2HSCA
CASE CLOSED: DATE CASE CLOSED:

DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 02/22/1988 REMEDIAL ACTIONS TAKEN: ED,ET

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RPj#1-CONTACT NAME: Nick Carpenter
COMPANY NAME: Emporium Capwell Co.
ADDRESS: 3880 N. Mission Rd.
CITY/STATE: Los Angeles, Ca 90031-3179

RP#2-CONTACT NAME: Scott M. Demuth
COMPANY NAME: Sears, Roebuck & Co.
ADDRESS: 3333 Beverly Rd. Dep 824c
CITY/STATE: Hoffman Estates, Il 60179

h INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:

NAME SIGNATURE DATE
! DATA ENTRY INPUT:
f Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes
ANNPGMS Lop DATE H LOP DATE

Li:
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

30 Swan Way, #200
Oakland, CA 94621
(415) 271-4320

Materials In tion For

H.A BUSINESS PLANS (Tifle 19}

FEETTLIT

1. immedicte Reperiing
2 Bus, Pian Stds

3, R Cors > 30 days

4. Irventory Infomation
5, Inventery Complste
4. Emargency Response
7 Training

&. Deflciancy

9. Modificaticn

I.B ACUTELY HAZ MATLS

RRRERR

__ 18, Exemption Request? (Y/N)
___ 19, Trade Seciat Requested?

10. Reglstration Form Flled
11. Ferm Complate
12, RMPP Contents
14 CHSlte Corsedq. Assess

16, Persons Resporsible
17. Certification

1. Permit Application

13, mplement sch. Req'd? (Y/N)

15 Probable Rik Assessment

2703
25503(b)

25504((:)
2730

25504(p)
25504(c)
265050
25505(b)

25533)
25523(b)
25534(c)
25524(c)
25534(c)

I. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Titie 23)

£ T2 Pipeline Leck Datection ggggg (g:“?}
c . 3. Records Maintenance 12
4
® -4 Releasa Report 2887
5, Closure Plans 2670
___ 6. Method
1) Morihly Test
2) Daly Vadase
Semi<mnual gndweter
Cne frme sols
3 Daty Vodow
- One time sols
¢ Annual tork test
g 4y MortHy Grdwater /(}
£ 5) Detlly invesntory
= Arnud tank testing
I Contplpe leck dat 3[)
B Vadese/gnadwater men,
o &) Daily rventory
£ Annud tonk testing
2 Contpipe leak det ; ﬁ
H 7) Weeldy Tonk Gauge
= Anrud foni tsing 5-\
8y Anpvac Tark Testhg
Dally Invantory 2 -
9) Other '1'7"
__7. Precis Tark Test 2643
Date:
_ 8. rwentory Rec. -
o sottesing. 24 /5
10, Ground Water, 2647 36?
___ Y. .Monitor Plan 2632 <
£  _12.Acces Secue 2638 L3y
8 __ 13.Plans Submit I
g Date:
2 asbuit 2638
Data:
Rev 6/88

conract Neved /o /&4 77 ny

Titte:

1L
% 4 /30 eme _Otars 0aieYitr 02 55
ste address [/ 21/ ‘7&/@[37&4_“&49_@ ______________
Clty _&/M Zip 945/2. Phone

MAX AMT stored > 500 Ibs, 55 gal.. 200 cft.?

inspeciion Categories:

I, Haz, Mal/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER

. Business Plans, Acute Hozardous Materlals
W, Underground Taniks

* Cqilf. Administration Code (CAC) or the Heaqlth & Safety Code (HS&C)
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inspector: j;da éj\gfim

Signafure: D( 7\'/\\ /7

Signature:
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF 80 Swan Way, #200
white -env.health Cakiand, CA 94621
yollow acily ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH @19 271-4320
! -filas
Z Mgaterials In tion For "I"

—
q”e /_?_ﬁ_m?\lcme \;\J%I\C‘. ______ DTg?gfj_//_q_eﬁjj

Il.A BUSINESS PLANS (Tile 19)
1. immacdiate Reporting 2703 Site Address [2 f! ; ﬂgp .

— 2.Bus Plan Sids 25503(b)

__ 3.RR Cars > 30 days 25503.7

___ 4. Inventary Information 25504(a) .

__ S.Inventory Complste 2730 Clty { ;0/ ZEZ{E b] A Zlp g___LZ Phone
__ 4. Emergency Resporse gssgib;

7. Training (o]

— & Deficiency 25505(a) _ MAX AMTstcred > 500 Ilbs. 55 gal., 200 cft.?
— §. Medification 25505(b)

lpspection Cgalegorfes;
. Haz, Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
il. Business Plans, Acute Hazardous Materials
1. Regisiratien Form Fled 25533(a} I

T 11, Form Compiate 25533(b) I, Underground Tanks

___ 12. RPP Confents 25534(c)
.13 mplement Sch. Req'a? (Y/N) —
___14. OnSte Corseq, Assess. 25524(c) <
—_ 15.Probable Risk Assessment  25534(ch) Calif. Administration Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (H3&C)
___1é. Pamaons Responsible 25534(¢)
—_ 17, Cortifcalion 55340
___18. Exemplion Request? (Y/N)  25534(2)
—1¢. Trede Secrst Requested? 25538

I.B ACUTELY HAZ. MATLS

a

=

. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Title 23)

- 1 Pemnit Application
$ .2 Fipeine Leak Defection gggg; $§3
c .. 3. Records Muirdenance 2712
11 -~ 4, Reiecse Report 2651
.5, Closure Plans 2670
. 6. Mathed
® 1) Morfhiy Test
QMM "L S ;
» Dow Voo 4 F 78, TR
One fima sois ey,
2 Arrstork e S BN 1sAm O‘A@%&mi@;( [P, bl
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2 et 3 w7 Eiﬁwg s 2 *
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2 Arveiciter fesing j:{,./, = '-‘U észé {7 7 . J-m
S Contpipe keck cet 2 / &
5 7) Woeldy Tark Gauge po;
2 Anvud fork BTG 24 e
8) Annuat Tark Testng
9 Other
-
—_ 7. Pracis Tank Tast
Date: 2648
_.. 8, mventory Rec.
9. Scliesting . gg::
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___11.Moniter Pla
% — 12.Accea;. Ser::ue %ﬁ
8 __ 1afons Submit 71
3> Date:
2 __ 4 AsBuit 26435

Deata:

Rev &/88 %% 20 &%)&/ %/%wﬂf/jﬁa MS‘V%OC&&‘/

Contact: Bﬁw%!_], /@ L7 @70 —~. ey’*é% "o
Title: . Jnspecfor 14 @ _
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ALAMEDA COUNTY, DEPARTMENT OF
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

r4 M rigils In tion For

80 Swan Way, #200
Oakland, CA 9462}
{(415) 271-4320

IL1II
Site

LA BUSINESS PLANS (Title 19)

i, Immeciate Reporting
2. Bus. Plan Stas.

3.RR Comn > 30 doys

4. Inveniory information
5. Inventery Complete
6, Emergency Rasponse
7. Trgining

8. Peficlency

9. Madification

[AERRRERN

LB ACUTELY HAZ MATLS

0. Registration Fomm Flied
11, form Compiete

12. RMPP Contents

14, OtfSite Conseq. Assass

16. Parsons Responsible
17. Ceortiftcation

FITEELT

___ 18. Exemption Request? (Y/N)
___19. Trade Secret Requested?

13. implement Sch. Req'd? {Y/N)

15. Probable Risk Assessment

2703
26503(b)
255037
25504(Q)
2730
25504(0)
25804(c)
25505(a)
25505(b)

25533(0)
25533()
25534(c)
25524009
26534(eh)

25536(b)
25538

{il. UNDERGROUND TANKS (Title 23)

__. 1. Permit Application
2. Pipaiine Leak Detection
— 3. Records Malntendance
___ 4 Reitagse Report

5. Clesure Plans

General

26284 (H&s)
25292 (H&S)
w2
2651
2670

& Methed

1 Monthly Test

2y Daly Vodose
Sermi~annua grdwater
Ore time soks

3y Doy Vodose
One fime sois
Arrual ok test

£ Mortihly Grdwater
Cne tme wols

5) Daly frventory
Ao 1ok testing.
Contplpe eakdet

6 Datly rventery
Arructek bakg
Contploe lock ciat

7y Waeldy Tonk Gaugs
Ancudl tork g

8 Annuat Tonk Testing
Dally Inventory
¢} Other

Monitering for Exisling Tanks

___7. Pracis Tork Test
Date:
8. Inventory Rec.
__ 9. Soltesting.
___10. Ground Water,

Vadose/gnawater mon.

2643

2644
2646
2647

__ 11 Moenifor Plan
__ 12Access. Secure
— 13.Pans Submit
Date:
— T4 As8uit
Pota:

New Tanks

6B

X
L]
<

Contact:

Title:

2632
2534
21t

2635

W@/@;Z?‘

D #/gf‘ 20 iame g ezrs gg?gﬂ/ﬁ%!_gj

site Address L4 ﬁ/@%é_&ﬁ _____________
04/5&1%/ Zip ‘94 QZ, Phone

Clty

MAX AMT sfored > S0C Ibs, 85 gal.. 200 cft.?

Inspeclion Categories:

I, Haz. Mat/Waste GENERATOR/TRANSPORTER
Il. Business Plans. Acute Hazardous Materlals
. Underground Tanks

* Calif. Adminisiratfon Code (CAC) or the Health & Safety Code (HS&C)

]

Signature:

Sy

ﬁﬁecfor @M&szg
T e

Signature: ol 2 T




ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTICN

October 28, 1999 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

510) B567-8700
Scott DeMuth (510)

Sears, Roebuck, and Co.
333 Beverly Rd., Dept 824ev, A2-245A
Hoffman Estates, IL. 60179

STID: 1630

Re: Workplan for investigations at Sears Store No. 1039, located at 1911 Telegraph Avenue,
Oakland, California

Dear Mr. DeMuth,

This office has reviewed the October 21, 1999 workplan, prepared by IT Corporation for the
above site. This workplan is acceptable to this office with the requirement that at least one soil
sample be collected from above the capillary fringe from each of the two proposed well locations
for VOC analysis in order to assist us in determining whether the VOC-contaminated
groundwater is resulting from leaching of VOC-contaminated soils on site.

Additionally, this office received IT Group’s letter today, which provided copies of the well logs
for Wells MW-5 through MW-7.

The workplan should be implemented within 45 days of the date of this letter (i.e., by December
09, 1999). Any requests for extensions of the schedule, or modifications to the required work,
should be submitted in writing to this office.

Thank you for your cooperation. If you have any questions or comments, please contact this
office at (510) 567-6763.

Sincerely,

_

uliet Shin, R.G.
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Ce: Melissa Gossell
IT Corporation
757 Arnold Drive, Ste D
Martinez, CA 94553-6526

Leroy Griffin

City of Oakland Fire Dept., OES
1605 Martin Luther King Jr. Way
Oakland, CA 94612-1393
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TRANSMIT REFORT

1993, 18-28 11:26
Sl@ 337 B3RS
RALAMEDR CO EHS HAZ-0OPS

coM REMOTE STATION START TIME |[DURATIDON|FRAGES |RESULT |USER REMPRKS
No. ID
373 | 19262880233 12-28 11:25 22’55 |(0a/01 Dzs2
TA4SI4E204E
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ALAMEDA COUNTY ~ U Melssa Gossel :""" kel Shin

HEALTH CARE SERVICES H 7 fw&%—f%_
o=l [T &%g Y/ R e B

AGENCY u‘_ ax ¥ Fax # —
& [ 02s 2850885 T s76-B3F— 5325

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

October 28, 1999 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
{510) 567-6707

Scott DeMuth

Sears, Roebuck, and Co.

333 Beverly Rd., Dept 824ev, A2-245A
Hoffiman Estates, 1. 60179 )

STID: 1630
Re:  Workplan for investigations at Sears Store No. 1039, located at 1911 Telegraph Avenue,
Qakland, California ]

Dear Mr. DeMuth,

L e ol o

This office has reviewad the October 21, 1999 workplan, prepated by IT Corporation for the
above site. This workplan is acceptable to'this office with the requirement that at least one soil
sample be collected from above the capillary fringe from each of the two proposed well locations
for VOC anaiysis m order lo assisi us i delennining whether the VOC-contaminated
groundwater is resulting from leaching of VOC-contaminated soils on site.

Additionally, this office received IT Group’s leiter today, which provided copies of the weli logs
for Wells MW-5 through MW-7.

The workplan should be implemented within 45 days of the date of this letter (i.e., by December
09, 1999). Any requests for extensions of the schedule, or modihications b Lhe required work,
should be submitted in writing to this office.

Thank you for your cooperation. If you have any questions or comments, please contact this
office at (510) 567-6763.

Sincerely,

xR
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AGENCY W b
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,‘ Fax# 7’25 -~ f(f"‘of'g_‘_y_ Fax#

October 28, 1999

Scott DeMuth
Sears, Roebuck, and Co.

333 Beverly Rd., Dept 824ev, A2-245A
Hoffman Estates, II. 60179 ‘

STID: 1630

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway. Sulte 250

Alameda, CA 34502-6577

(510) 567-6700

Re:  Workplau for investigations at Sears Store No. 1039, located at 1911 Telegraph Avenue,
Oakland, California

Dear Mr, DeMuth,

This office has reviewed the Ootober 21, 1999 workplan, prepared by

™ M

LA

orporation for the

above site. This workplan is acceptable to this office with the requirement that at least one soil
sample be collected from abave the capillary fringe from each of the two proposed well locations
for VOC analysis in order to assist us in determining whether the VOC-contaminated
groundwater is resulting from leaching of VOC-contaminated soils on site.

Additionally, this office received IT Group’s letter today, which provided copies of the well logs

for Wells MW.-5 through

MW-7.

The workplan should be implemented within 45 days of the date of this Jetter (i.e., by December
09, 1999). Any requests for extensions of the schedule, or modifications to the required work,
should be submitted in writing to this office.

Thank you for your cooperation. If you have any questions or comments, please sontact this

otfice at (510) 567-6763.

Sincerely,
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES -
AGENCY =
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577
September 10, 1999 (510) 567-6700

(510) 337-9335 (FAX)
Scott DeMuth
Sears, Roebuck, and Co.
333 Beverly Rd., Dept 824ev, A2-245A
Hoffman Estates, IL. 60179

STID: 1630
Re: Investigations at Sears 1039, located at 1901-1911 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, CA. .

Dear Mr. DeMuth,

Thank you for IT Corporation’s (IT) July 19, 1999 response letter to our May 11, 1999 letter, and
the Second Quarter 1999 Groundwater Monitoring Report, dated July 15, 1999. Based on the fact
that no well logs could be found for Wells MW-5, MW-6, and MW-7 on site, this office is
requesting that the screened intervals for these wells be determined through the use of gamma-ray
logs or down-hole cameras to confirm that these wells are screening properly, and therefore, that
groundwater samples collected from these wells are truly representative of site conditions,

Concentrations of chlorinated hydrocarbons (VOCs) identified in groundwater samples collected
from your site are exceeding the California Maximum Contaminant Level (MCL) drinking water
threshold values. In this last sampling event, up to 14 parts per billion (ppb) tetrachloroethylene
(PCE), 65ppb 1,2-dichloroethane (1,2-DCA), and 7ppb trichloroethene (TCE) were identified in
groundwater samples exceeding the corresponding MCLs of 5ppb, 0.5ppb, and 5ppb. As
mentioned in our May 11, 1999 letter to your office, the San Francisco Bay-Regional Water
Quality Control Board (RWQCB) is not currently closing any cases with VOC concentrations
exceeding MCLs, unless it can be adequately shown that the VOC contamination is not coming
from the site, but rather an off-site source. To date, no soil samples collected from the site have
been analyzed for VOCs. Analysis of shallow soil samples, above the water table, is strongly
recommended to try and determine whether the VOC-contaminated groundwater at the site is
resulting from the leaching of any VOC-contaminated soil on site. Additionally, it is strongly
recommended that a survey be conducted of the area to try and locate any potential off-site
sources, such as a former or existing dry cleaning facility, and that an upgradient “grab”
groundwater sample be collected for comparison purposes.

Due to the fact that benzene concentrations increased appreciably in Well MW-7 during this last
sampling event to levels exceeding the ASTM RBCA Tier 1 table threshold value for a
commercial site at a 10 risk, this office is requesting that quarterly groundwater monitoring
continue at this site. The next groundwater sampling event is due to take place in September
1999,

A workplan addressing the work to identify the well screen intervals of Wells MW-5 through
MW-7 must be submitted to this office within 45 days of the date of this letter (ie., by October
22, 1999).



Scott DeMuth

Re: 1911 Telegraph Ave.
September 10, 1999
Page 2 of 2

Thank you for your cooperation. If you have any questions or comments, please contact me at
{510) 567-6763.

Sincerely,

N Zék/
uliet Shin, R.G.
Hazardous Materials Specialist

Ce: Melissa Gossell
1T Corporation
757 Arnold Drive, Ste D
Martinez, CA 94553-6526

Leroy Griffin

Oakland Hazardous Materials
505 14™ St., Ste 702
Oakland, CA 94612



. ‘T Corporation
757 Arnold Drive, Suite D

Martinez. CA 94553-6526

® By nis s AL Tel. 925.370.3990
FRLTE ::;'} 1O Fax. 825.370.3991
the A
’g.oup 99 JUL 21 hﬁ C}: 89 A Member of The IT Group

Transmittal Letter

Date: July 20, 1899

To: Juliet Shin

Company: Alameda County Health Care Services

Address: 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

City: Alameda State/Zip: CA 94502-6577

We are sending via:

O @ Overnight Mail O Other

Courier

O usmat O ups

The following:

O Report
O Proposal

Transmifted as checked:

O Approved
O For Correction

O Shop Drawings

O Specifications

@ Far Approval
O For Your Use

© O

Samples

Other Response Lefter

Approved as Noted
As Requested

Records

O 00

@ For Your

O For Comments

Comments:

Ms. Shin -

Attached is a response to comments made in your correspondence dated May 11, 1999 regarding
Sears Store No. 1039, located at 1911 Telegraph Avenue in Oakland, CA. Please call with any
questions or comments.

WestiZone Project Manager

c: Scott DelMuth, Sears, Roebuck, and Co.
Russ Zora, Central Files, Lenexa, KS
Project Files
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. . ’T Corporation

757 Arnold Drive, Suite I
Martinez, CA 94553-6526
Tel. 925.370.3990
Fax. 925.370.3991

o
the wgr OuE A Member of The IT Croup

July 19, 1999

Ms. Juliet Shin

Hazardous Materials Specialist
Alameda County Health Care Services
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 84502-6577

Subject: Response to Comments
Sears Store No. 1039, STID: 1630
1911 Telegraph Avenue, Cakland, CA 84612
IT Corporation Project 1176601

Dear Ms. Shin:

{T Corporation, on behalf of Sears, Roebuck and Co. (Sears), presents the following responses to
cormmments made in your correspondence dated May 11, 1999, regarding the above referenced site.

Below are your comments in italics followed by our response. Please note that the response to comments
1, 2 and 3 below are based on the site technical reports and data sent to your office on June 7, 1999.

1. The faborafory analytical results contained in the Dames & Moore’s March 21, 1988 report fists
elevated contaminant levels for a Sample #7B, however, it is uncertain where this sample was
collected from. Additionally, it is uncertain where Sample #17 was collected. Please provide
information on the sample locations.

Sears did not hire Dames & Moore {0 do the testing in 1988, although we know that Dames & Moore is
still in business. On June 7, 1999, Sears sent copies of the technical reports acquired from Federated
Department Stores, Inc., during Sears’ acquisition of the property in 1996 (by Sears Devefopment
Company).

2. Please provide a copy of the Hazardous Waste Manifest(s) for the four tanks that were hauled off site
in 1988.

As above, Sears has provided what technical information it has. Sears did not own or operate at the
property until 1996. In Appendix A, Attachment H of the Novernber 9, 1992 Dames & Moore report
forwarded to yoUr office on June 7, 1999, copies of the Underground Tank Closure/Modification Plans,
submitted to Alameda County Health Care Services Agency, Department of Environmental Health,
Hazardous Materials Division dated January 19[29], 1988, indicate that four {4) Underground Storage
Tanks (USTs) had been removed from the site located at the 1911 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland site. A
map is atso provided in Attachment il showing the former location of the four USTs as well as the location
of the former pump island. Attachment Il of the Dames & Moore report contains the chain-of-custody
document for soil samples collected within the two UST tank excavations and the soil sample analytical
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Response to Comments 2
Sears Store No, 1039, STID:1630, 1911 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland, CA 54612 July 18, 1959

resulis from Sequeia Analytical Laboratory dated February 3, 1988, Copies of the Uniform Hazardous
Waste Manifest for removal of both soil {dated January 27, 1988) and liquid (dated January 28, 1988)
waste from the site are also provided in Attachment ill of the report.

3. This office is missing copies of all reports that may have been generated between the Dames & Moore
Ocfober 20, 1993 report and the Gale/Jordan Associates’ November 7, 1995 report, including the report
documenting the installation of Wells MIA~-5, MIAV-6, and MW-7. Please provide our office with this
information.

Sears has provided a copy of a “Work Plan” dated February 7, 1984, submitted to Alameda County by
“Subsurface Consultants, Inc.”, on June 7, 1999. Subsurface Consultants was not hired by Sears. Sears
has also provided a copy of a monitoring report by “galefjordan associates, inc.” dated February 28, 1996
that appears to have been submitted to Federated. No reports could be found in either Sears nor IT
Corporation records regarding installation of MW-5, 6 and 7, although the February 7, 1994 Work Plan
{referred to above) indicates that Subsurface Consultants, inc. may have installed these wells.

4. All of Fluor Daniel GTI's Reports, beginning in July 1996, indicafe the locations of two soil probes on
their site plans. Please provide information on these soil probes, including information on when they
were drilled, how many samples were collected, efc.

Fluor Daniet GTI (now IT Corporation) began environmental work on the site in 1996 after Sears purchased
the property. The original map that Fluor Daniel GTI prepared for the site in 1996, which shows the location
of the soil probes, was based on a previous site plan which was produced by Environmental Science &
Engineering, Inc. (ESE) and dated 12/27/95. No additional information regarding the soit probes could be
found in either Sears nor IT Corporation records.

5. Contaminant concentrations began increasing significantly in Well 7 beginning in the February 1997
sampling event. Was this due o a spill or other known release?

To the best knowledge of Sears and IT Corporation, the increase of petroleum hydrocarbon concentrations
in monitoring well MW-7, beginning in February 1997, has not been due to a surface spill or other known
release.

6. Please provide information on the zoning for the site so that this office can determine whether a risk
assessment is required for the contaminant levels at the site. Currently the benzene concentrations at
the site do not exceed the Tier 1 table threshold values for a commercial sife at a 10-5 risk given in
American Society for Testing and Materials’ Risk-Based Corrective Action guidelines (E 1739-95).
However, the benzene concentrations exceed Tier 1 table threshold values for a residential site at 10-5
risk,
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Response to Comments 3
Sears Store No. 1039, STID:1630, 1911 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland, CA 84612 Jufy 19, 1998

According to the Oakland Division of the Community and Economic Development Agency, the subject site,
located at 1911 Telegraph Avenue, Qakland CA, is within commercial zone C-55. Chapter 17 of the
Oakiand Planning Regulations defines commercial zone C-55 as falling within the Oakland Central Core
Commercial Zone.

Regarding new land ownership nofification and participation requirements by the state, Sears submitted a
letter to your office dated May 21, 1999, indicating that Sears Development Company is the sole land owner
of the referenced property.

Quarterly groundwater monitoring will continue at the site, and the second quarter groundwater monitoring
report will be submitted to your office by July 15, 1999, A review of feasible preventative remedial methods
will be conducted by IT Corporation to provide Sears with a path to site closure. IT Corporation is submitting
this letter to provide responses to comments in your correspondence dated May 11, 1899. 1f you have any
additional questions or further comments, please call Melissa Gossell at (825) 370-3980, ext. 266.

Sincerely,
IT CORPORATION ITC

Aol T3 7n el

Melissa Gossell David A. Bero, P.
West Zone Project Manager Seniok Geologist

¢: Scoit DeMuth, Sears, Roebuck and Co.
Russ Zora, Central Files, Lenexa, KS
Project Files
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. . Scott M. DeMuth

Sears, Roebuck and Co.
3333 Beverly Road, A2-245A
Hoffman Estates, I, 60179
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May 21, 1999

Ms. Juliet Shin

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Health Services

Environmental Protection

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577

RE:  Sears #1039
1911 Telegraph Avenue
Qakland
CERTIFIED LIST OF RECORD FEE TITLE OQOWNERS

Scott M. DeMuth
Senior Environmental Engineer
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ALAMEDA COUNTY |
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DA_VID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP}
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
May 11, 1999 Alameda, CA 94502-8577
(510) 567-8700
FAX {510) 337-9335

Scott DeMuth

Sears, Roebuck, and Co.

333 Beverly Rd., Dept 824ev, A2-245A
Hoffman Estates, L. 60179

STID: 1630
Re: Investigations at the site located at 1911 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland, CA 94612

Dear Mr. DeMuth,

I; Juliet Shin, have recently taken over as the new Alameda County Hazardous Materials
Specialist overseeing investigations at the above site, In response to my recent review of the
County’s case files, I am requesting that you respond to the following questions and requests for
missing reports/information:

. The laboratory analytical results contained in the Dames & Moore’s March 21, 1988
report lists elevated contaminant levels for a Sample #7B, however, it is uncertain where
this sample was collected from. Additionally, it is uncertain where Sample #17 was
collected. Please provide information on the sample locations.

. Please provide a copy of the Hazardous Waste Manifest(s) for the four tanks that were
hauled off site in 1988.
. This office is missing copies of all reports that may have been generated between the

Dames & Moore October 20, 1993 report and the Gale/Jordan Associates’ November 7,
1995 report, including the report documenting the installation of Wells MW-5, MW-6,
and MW-7. Please provide our office with this information.

. All of Fluor Daniel GTI’s Reports, beginning in July 1996, indjcate the locations of two
soil probes on their site plans. Please provide information on these soil probes, including
information on when they were drilled, how many samples were collected, etc.

. Contaminant concentrations began increasing significantly in Well 7 beginning in the
February 1997 sampling event. Was this due to a spill or other known release?
. Please provide information on the zoning for the site so that this office can determine

whether a risk assessment is required for the contaminant levels at the site. Currently the
benzene concentrations at the site do not exceed the Tier 1 table threshold values for a
commercial site at a 10-5 risk given in American Society for Testing and Materials’ Risk-
Based Corrective Action guidelines (E 1739-95). However, the benzene concentrations
exceed Tier 1 table threshold values for a residential site at 10-5 risk.

Quarterly groundwater monitoring is required to continue at the site. The San Francisco Bay-
Regional Water Quality Control Board is currently requiring on-going investigations for sites
with chlorinated hydrocarbon concentrations exceeding California’s Maximum Contaminant
Level (MCL) drinking water standards. Currently, concentrations of chlorinated hydrocarbons in
Wells MW-1, MW-2, MW-6, and MW-7 are exceeding the MCL values.



M. Scott DeMuth
Re: 1911 Telegraph
May 11, 1999

Page 2 of 3

The next Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring report is due to this office in July 1999.
Groundwater samples shall continue to be analyzed for the same constituents as in the past. In
the last Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring Report, dated March 19, 1999, the water table
elevation given for Well MW-7 on the Potentiometric Surface Map was incorrect, and the
groundwater flow direction and gradient value provided on the map were incorrect. This office
determined the gradient to be roughly 0.014, which is steeper than the gradient of 0.005 that was
given on the map. Please be sure to check your calculations in the future,

Recently, new landowner notification and participation requirements were promulgated by the
State. Section 25297.15(a) of Ch. 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code requires the primary or active
responsible party to notify all current record owners of fee title to the site of: 1) a site cleanup
proposal; 2) a site closure propommeteminaﬁon that no
further action is required; and 4) a local agency intention to issue a closure letter. Section
25297.15(b) requires the local agency to take all reasonable steps to accommodate responsible

landowners’ participation in the cleanup or site closure process and to consider their input and
recommendations.

For purposes of implementing these sections, you have been identified as the primary or active
responsible party. Please provide to this agency, within twenty (20) calendar days of receipt of
this notice, a complete mailing list of all current record owners of fee title to the site. You may
use the enclosed forms as a template to comply with the requirements. If the list of current record
owners of fee title to the site changes, you must notify the local agency of the change within 20
calendar days from when you are notified of the change. If you are the sole landowner, please
indicate that on the landowner list form.

Before approving a cleanup proposal or site closure proposal, determining that no further action is
required, or issuing a closure letter, the local agency will take afl reasonable steps necessary to
accommodate responsible landowner participation in the cleanup and site closure process and will
consider all input and recommendations from any responsible landowner.

Lastly, the State Water Resources Contro! Board manages an Underground Storage Tank Cleanup
Fund (Fund) to help eligible Responsible Parties to obtain reimbursement for costs of
investigating and remediating releases from petroleum underground storage tanks. You are
encouraged to apply. To obtain an Application Package, contact the Fund at the following:

State Water Resources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Cleanup Fund
P.O. Box 944212
Sacramento, CA 944212
Telephone: (916) 227-4307

You may contact Cheryl Gordon at (916) 227-4539 with any specific questions regarding the
Fund.



Mr. Scott DeMuth
Re: 1911 Telegraph
May 11, 1999

Page 3 of 3

You are required to respond to the above questions and requests for information/reports within 45
days of the date of this letter, (i.e., by June 22, 1999). If you have any questions or comments,
please contact me at (510) 567-6763.

Sincerely,
2 <
s 4@\/
Juliet Shin

Hazardous Materials Specialist
ATTACHMENTS

Ce: Melissa Gossell
1T Corporation
757 Arnold Drive, Ste D
Martinez, CA 94553-6526

ce 3 Duutd Bero
17 Gorp



Name of local agency
Street address

City

SUBJECT: NOTICE OF PROPOSED ACTION SUBMITTED TO LOCAL AGENCY
FOR (Site Name and Address)

In accordance with section 25297,15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety Code, I,
(name of primary responsible party), certify that I have notified all responsible
landowners of the enclosed proposed action. Check space for applicable proposed
action(s):

cleanup proposal (corrective action plan)
site closure proposal
local agency intention to make a determination that no further action is required

local agency intention to issue a closure letter

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party

cc: Names and addresses of all record fee title owners



Name of local agency
Street address

City

SUBJECT: CERTIFIED LIST OF RECORD FEE TITLE OWNERS FOR (Site Name
and Address)

(Note: Fill out item 1 if there are multiple site landowners. If you are the sole site
landowner, skip item 1 and fill out item 2.)

L. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code, 1, (name of primary responsible party), certify that the following is a
complete list of current record fee title owners and their mailing addresses for the
above site:

2. In accordance with section 25297.15(a) of Chapter 6.7 of the Health & Safety
Code, I, (name of primary responsible party), certify that I am the sole landowner
for the above site.

Sincerely,

Signature of primary responsible party

Name of primary responsible party -
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‘ ENVIHUNMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP}
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
May 11, 1999 Alameda. CA 94502-6577
(540) 567-6700
FAX (540} 237-9335

Scott DeMuth

Sears, Roebuck, and Co.

333 Beverly Rd,, Dept 824ev, A2-245A
Hoffman Estates, [L. 60179

" STID: 1630

Re: Investigations at the site located at 191 | Telegraph Avenue, Qakland, CA 94612
Dear Mr. DeMuth, |

1, Juliet Shin, have recently taken over as the new Alameda County Hazardous Materials
Specialist overseeing investigations at the above site. In response to my Teccnt review ofthe -
County’s case files, ] am requesting that you respond to the following questions and requests for
missing reports/information: ’

. The laboratory aualytical results contained in the Dames & Moore's March 21, 1983
report lists elevated contaminant tevels for a Sample #7B, however, it is uncettain where
this sample was collected from. Additionally, it is'uncertain where Sample #17 was

‘ collected. Please provide information on the sample locations.

. Please provide a copy of the Hazarlous Waste Manifest(s) for the four tanks that were
hauled off site in 1988. '

. This office is missing copies of all reports that may have been generated between the
Dames & Moore October 20, 1993 report and the Gals/Jordan Associates” November 7,
1995 report, including the report documenting the installation of Wells MW-5, MW-6,
and MW-7. Please provide our office with this information.

. Al of Fluor Daniel GTI's Reports, peginning in July 1996, indicate the locations of two
soil probes on their site plans. Please provide information on these soil probes, including
information on when they were drilled, how many samples were collected, etc.

. Contaminant concentrations began increasing significantly in Well 7 beginning in the
February 1997 sampling event. Was this due to a spill or other known release?



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
February 4, 1999 Alameda CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700
STID 1630 (510) 337-9338 (FAX)
Scott DeMuth

Sears, Roebuck and Co.

333 Beverly Rd., Dept. 824ev, A2-245A

Hoffman Estates, IL 60179

Re: 1911 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA 94612
Dear Scott DeMuth:

This office has received and reviewed a Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
dated October 15, 1998, an on-site assessment report dated January 7, 1999, and a Quarterly
Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report dated January 15, 1999. The first two are by Fluor
Daniel GTT and the last by IT Corporation (formerly Fluor Daniel GTT). The following are
comments concerning these reports:

[y

. Ttis good to see that there are no separate phase hydrocarbons.

2. The site assessment says on page 1 that the lead agency is San Mateo County Health Services.
This should be corrected to Alameda County.

3. It may not be necessary to purge wells prior to monitoring them. There are a number of studies™-
done that do not show a benefit of doing this.

4. Tt appears that the plume is defined and that the levels of contamination are dropping rather
dramatically. Continued monitoring will hopefully see this continue. )

Please contact me at (510) 567-6782, if you have any questions.
Sincereiy,
&n?a:;;)ck, Manager
c Melissa Gossell, Fluor Daniel GTI, 757 Arnold Dr., Suite D, Martinez, CA 94553
Nick Carpenter, Emporium Capwell Co., 3880 N. Mission Rd., Los Angeles, CA

90031-3179
Dick Pantages - Files (TP)
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+ ALAMEDA COUNTY ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
February 4, 1999 Alameda, CA 94502-6577 |

(510) 567-6700
STID 1630 (510) 337-0335 (FAX)
Scott DeMuth
Sears, Roebuck and Co.

333 Beverly Rd,, Dept. 824ev, A2-245A
Hoffman Estates, IL 60179

Re: 1911 Telegraph Ave., Qakland, CA 94612
Dear Scott DeMuth:

This office has received and reviewed a Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report
dated October 15, 1998, an on-site assessment report dated January 7, 1999, and a Quarterly
Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report dated January 15, 1999. The first two are by Fluor
Daniel GTI and the last by IT Corporation (formerly Fluor Daniel GTI). The following are
comments concerning these reports:

,.....n

. Ttis good to see that there are no separate phase hydrocarbons

2. The site assessment says on page 1 that the lead agency is San Mateo County Health Services.
This should be corrected to Alameda County.

3. It may not be necessary to purge wells prior to monitoring them. There are a number of studies -
done that do not show a benefit of doing this.

4. Tt appears that the plume is defined and that the levels of contamination are droppmg rather

dramatically. Continued monitoring will hopefully see this continue.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6782, if you have any questions.
Sincerely,
Thomas Peacock, Manager
JMelissa Gossell, Fluor Daniel GTL, 757 Armold Dr., Suite D, Martinez, CA 94553
Nick Carpenter, Emporium Capwell Co., 3880 N. Mission Rd., Los Angeles, CA

90031-3179
Dick Pantages - Files (TP)



ALAMEDA COUNTY ‘
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

August 18, 1598 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
STID 1630 (510) 567-6700

(510) 337-9335 (FAX)
Scott DeMuth
Sears, Roebuck and Co.
333 Beverly Rd., Dep 824c
Hoffman Estates, IL 60179

Re: 1911 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA 94612
Dear Scott DeMuth:

This office has received and reviewed a Workplan for Additional Groundwater
Characterization dated June 22, 1998 and a Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling
Report dated July 14, 1998, both by Fluor Daniel GTI. The following are comments
concerning these reports:

1. The workplan is acceptable for implementation. This workplan has been mentioned
in previous reports.

2. Purging of monitoring wells may not be needed. There are many studies on the
benefits of purging. None afe conclusive except that the cost is usually not warranted.
There is no evidence that purging gets more accurate data.

3. The highest contamination levels are found in MW-07 (at 2,100 ppb of benzene)
which is the most downgradient well.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6782 if you have any questions.

Sincerely, /

\ /

\ f
Q/WL%\&&Z&7 [N

Thomas Peacock, Manager

c: Melissa Gossell and Brian Pierskalla, Fluo Daniel GTI, 757 Arnold Dr., Suite D,
Martinez, CA 94553
Nick Carpenter, Emporium Capwell Co., 3880 N. Mission Rd., Los Angeles, CA
90031-3179
Dick Pantages - Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES

April 23, 1998 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
STID 1630 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510} 567-6700
Scott DeMuth FAX (510) 337-9335

Sears, Roebuck and Co.
333 Beverly Rd., Dep 824c
Hoffman Estates, IL 60179

Re: 1911 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA 94612
Dear Scott DeMuth:

This office has received and reviewed two Quarterly Groundwater
Monitoring and Sampling Reports dated January 23, 1998 and April
14, 1998 by Fluor Daniel GTI. The following are comments
concerning these reports:

1. Purging of monitoring wells may not be needed. There
are many studies on the benefits of purging. None are
conclusive except that the cost is usually not warranted.
There is no evidence that purging gets more accurate data.

2. The highest contamination levelg are found in MW-07 (at
3,800 ppb of benzene) which is the most downgradient well.
In fact, the level of benzene in this well have continuous
increased for 6 sampling periods since 1/96. This office
agrees with the comment on the first page concerning
development of a workplan to address thig igsue, which was
mentioned also in the January report. This office expects a
work plan to be submitted within 60 days.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6782 if you have any questions,

Sincerely,

P O A

Thomas Peacock, Manager
C: Eileen Brennan, Fluo Daniel GTI, 757 Arnold Dr., Suite D,
Martinez, CA 94553
Dick Pantages iz'Files



ALAMEDA COUNI1Y I

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGLE NCY
DAVED I AR Aoy Do o
ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
September 5, 1997 ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION {LOP)
C;AI]% €’3ﬁ ‘ 1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
: Alameda, CA 94502-6577
e (510) 567-6700

Scott DeMuth qummswgws
Sears, Roebuck and Co. : AU
333 Beverly RA., Dep 824c
Hoffman Estates, IL 60179

Dear Scott DeMuth:

This office has received and reviewed two Quarterly Groundwater
Monitoring and Sampling Reports dated April 15, 1997 and July 15,
1997 by Fluor Daniel GTI. The following are comments concerning
these reports:

1. Although the contaminants in.MW-1, MW-3, MW-4, and MW-6
are not significant, the benzene in MW-2, MW-5, and MW-7 is
significant. In fact, especially in MW-7 contamination is

rising with benzene reported last at 1700 ppb. This would

not indicate plume stability.

2. The fact the MW-7 is the downgradient well would require
further investigation in the downgradient direction.

Please provide a work plan addressing these items for County
review within (45) days of receipt of this letter. Thig is a
formal request of technical documents pursuant to the California
Water Code Section 13267 (b) and failure to respond may subject
you to civil liabilities.

Please contact me at (510) 567-6782 if you have any guestions
regarding thig letter.

Sincerely,

el

Thomas Peacock, Manager

C: Eileen Brennan, Fluo Daniel GTI, 757 Arnold Dr., Suite D,
Martlnez, CA 94553
= "’Efv’"’:‘m-




LOP - AANGE RECORD REQUEST FORM printed:

09/05/97
Mark Out What Needs Changing and Hand to LOP Data Entry
{Name /Address changes go to Annual Programs Data Entry)

Insp:
AGENCY # : 10000 SOURCE OF FUNDS: F SUBSTANCE: 12035
StID : 1630 LOC:
SITE NAME: Capwell's Chevron DATE REPORTED : 02/23/88
ADDRESS : 1911 Telegraph Ave DATE  CONFIRMED: 02/23/88
CITY/ZIP : Oakland 94612 MULTIPLE RPs : Y

SITE STATUS

CASE TYPE: S CONTRACT STATUS: 9 PRIOR CODE:1C2 EMERGENCY RESP:

RP SEARCH: S DATE COMPLETED: 03/13/92
PRELIMINARY ASMNT: C DATE UNDERWAY: 03/21/88 DATE COMPLETED: 12/05/90
REM INVESTIGATION: C DATE UNDERWAY: 03/21/88 DATE COMPLETED: 02/08/91
REMEDIAL ACTION: C DATE UNDERWAY: 02/23/88 DATE COMPLETED: 03/23/88
POST REMED ACT MON:C DATE UNDERWAY: 03/23/88 DATE COMPLETED: 04/12/88
ENFORCEMENT ACTION TYPE: 2 DATE ENFORCEMENT ACTION TAKEN: 06/22/95
LUFT FIELD MANUAL CONSID: 2HSCA

CASE CLOSED: ~ DATE CASE CLOSED:

DATE EXCAVATION STARTED : 02/22/88 REMEDIAL, ACTIONS TAKEN: ED,ET

RESPONSIBLE PARTY INFORMATION
RP#1-CONTACT NAME: Nick Carpenter
COMPANY NAME: Emporium Capwell Co.
ADDRESS: 3880 N. Mission Rd.
CITY/STATE: Los Angeles, Ca 90031-3179

RP# -CONTACT NAME: Scott M. Demuth
COMPANY NAME: Sears, Roebuck & Co.
ADDRESS: 3333 Beverly Rd. Dep 824c¢
CITY/STATE: Hoffman Estates, Il 60179

INSPECTOR VERIFICATION:

NAME SIGNATURE - DATE

DATA ENTRY INPUT:
Name/Address Changes Only Case Progress Changes
ANNPGMS I.op DATE LOP DATE

et P
370- VBIOoO- ~ DY
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AL@MEDA COUNTY
- HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J KEARS, Agency Drrector

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
STID 1630 {51G) 567-6700
FAX {510} 337-9335

January 27, 1997

Sears Roebuck & Company

3333 Beverly Road

Department. 824C, Building A2-281A
Hoffman Estates, IL 60179

ATTN: Bemadine Palka

RE: 1911 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612
Dear Bernadine Palka:

This office is in receipt of and has completed review of the case file for this site, up to and
including the January 14, 1997, Fluor Daniel GTT (GTI) “Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and
Sampling Report”.

This office has the following comment on the GTI report:

+ The GTI report states that “The analytical results from groundwater samples collected in
September were generally consistent with past results.”

This information is correct, however, groundwater samples were collected most recently on
12/3/96. The report makes no attempt to explain the elevated concentrations of benzene detected
in the “confirmed” down-gradient well MW-7 (benzene concentrations increased from 1.2 ug/L
on 9/5/96 to 850 ug/L on 12/3/96).

The groundwater data collected from well MW-7 was analyzed using a limited ASTM Risk-Based
Corrective Action (RBCA) Tier 1 Risk Based Screening Level (RBSL) evaluation as referenced
in the ASTM E 1739 - 95 document “Standard Guide for Risk-Based Corrective Action Applied
at Petroleum Release Sites”. The ASTM E 1739 - 95 document is a consistent decision-making
process for the assessment and response to a petroleum release, and is based on the protection of
human health and the environment. The Tier I risk assessment compares the chemicals of concern
(COCs) documented at the site with Tier 1 RBSLs as presented in the published Look-up Table
(ASTM E 1739-95 - Table X2.1 “Example Tier 1 Risk-Based Screening Level (RBSL) Look-up
Table).  Note: Hazard Quotients (HQ) are used in the development of RBSLs for non-
carcinogenic compounds only (examples: toluene, ethyl benzene, total xylenes, etc.), and are not
used in determining RBSLs for carcinogens such as benzene.



Bermadine Palka

RE: 1911 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland CA
January 27, 1997

Page 2 of 2

This evaluation determined that for the following risk exposure scenario, benzene contaminant
levels exceed the CA-modified Tier 1 RBSLs:

+ “Groundwater-Vapor Intrusion from Groundwater to Buildings” at a target level of 1E-05
(0.214 mg/L, 1 in 100,000 excess cancer risk) for a commercial/industrial receptor
scenario,

Please be advised that the extent of the groundwater contamination is not sufficiently
defined.  After the documentation of the next (first quarter- 1997) quarter of groundwater
reporting, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency will re-evaluate the site to determine
whether additional investigations/remediations are warranted for this site.

Should you have any questions or comments, please feel free to call Thomas Peacock directly at
(510)567-6782.

Sincerely,

G dnte (lftbt

Dale Kliettke, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

e Mr. Michael Wray, Groundwater Technology, Inc., 4057 Port Chicago Highway,
Concord, CA 94520

Thomas Peacock, LOP Manager--files
1082plum.def~ - -
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ALAMEDA COUNTY . .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, CA 94502-6577
STID 1630 (510) 567-6700
FAX {510) 337-9335

January 27, 1997

Sears Roebuck & Company

3333 Beverly Road

Department. 824C, Building A2-281A
Hoffman Estates, IL 60179

ATTN: Bernadine Palka

RE: 1911 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612
Dear Bernadine Palka:

This office is in receipt of and has completed review of the case file for this site, up to and
including the January 14, 1997, Fluor Daniel GTI (GTI) “Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and
Sampling Report”.

This office has the following comment on the GTI report:

¢ The GTI report states that “The analytical results from groundwater samples collected in
September were generally consistent with past results.”

This information is correct, however, groundwater samples were collected most recently on
12/3/96. The report makes no attempt to explain the elevated concentrations of benzene detected
in the “confirmed” down-gradient well MW-7 (benzene concentrations increased from 1.2 ug/L
on 9/5/96 to 850 ug/L on 12/3/96).

The groundwater data collected from well MW-7 was analyzed using a limited ASTM Risk-Based
Corrective Action (RBCA) Tier 1 Risk Based Screening Level (RBSL) evaluation as referenced
in the ASTM E 1739 - 95 document “Standard Guide for Risk-Based Corrective Action Applied
at Petroleum Release Sites”. The ASTM E 1739 - 95 document is a consistent decision-making
process for the assessment and response to a petroleum release, and is based on the protection of
human health and the environment. The Tier [ risk assessment compares the chemicals of concern
(COCs) documented at the site with Tier I RBSLs as presented in the published Look-up Table
(ASTM E 1739-95 - Table X2.1 “Example Tier 1 Risk-Based Screening Level (RBSL) Look-up
Table). Note: Hazard Quotients (HQ) are used in the development of RBSLs for non-
carcinogenic compounds only (examples: toluene, ethyl benzene, total xylenes, etc.), and are not
used in determining RBSLs for carcinogens such as benzene.



Bernadine Palka

RE: 1911 Telegraph Avenue, Ozkland CA
January 27, 1997

Page2 of 2

This evaluation determined that for the following risk exposure scenario, benzene contaminant
levels exceed the CA-modified Tier 1 RBSLs:

+ “Groundwater-Vapor Intrusion from Groundwater to Buildings” at a target level of 1E-05

(0.214 mg/L, 1 in 100,000 excess cancer risk) for a commercial/industrial receptor
scenario.

Please be advised that the extent of the groundwater contamination is not sufficiently
defined. After the documentation of the next (first quarter- 1997) quarter of groundwater
reporting, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency will re-evaluate the site to determine
whether additional investigations/remediations are warranted for this site.

Should you have any questions or comments, please feel free to call Thomas Peacock directly at
(510)567-6782.

Sincerely,

G dnte bl

Dale Klettke, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c: Mr. Michael Wray, Groundwater Technology, Inc , 4057 Port Chicago Highway,
Concord, CA 94520
Thomas Peacock, LOP Manager--files
1082plum def

e



ALAMEDA COUNTY ® ®
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH SERVICES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION (LOP)
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

STID 1630 Alameda, CA 94502-6577
(510) 567-6700

FAX (510) 337-9335
January 27, 1997

Sears Roebuck & Company

3333 Beverly Road

Department. 824C, Building A2-281A
Hoffman Estates, ILL 60179

ATTN: Bernadine Palka

RE: 1911 TELEGRAPH AVENUE, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA 94612
Dear Bernadine Palka:

This office is in receipt of and has completed review of the case file for this site, up to and
including the January 14, 1997, Fluor Daniel GTI (GTI) “Quarterly Groundwater Monitoring and
Sampling Report™. :

This office has the following comment on the GTI report:

+ The GTI report states that “The analytical results from groundwater samples collected in
September were generally consistent with past results.”

This information is correct, however, groundwater samples were collected most recently on
12/3/96. The report makes no attempt to explain the elevated concentrations of benzene detected
in the “confirmed” down-gradient well MW-7 (benzene concentrations increased from 1.2 ug/L
on 9/5/96 to 850 ug/L on 12/3/96).

The groundwater data collected from well MW-7 was analyzed using a limited ASTM Risk-Based
Corrective Action (RBCA) Tier 1 Risk Based Screening Level (RBSL) evaluation as referenced
in the ASTM E 1739 - 95 document “Standard Guide for Risk-Based Corrective Action Applied
at Petroleum Release Sites”. The ASTM E 1739 - 95 document is a consistent decision-making
process for the assessment and response to a petroleum release, and is based on the protection of
human health and the environment. The Tier I risk assessment compares the chemicals of concern
(COCs) documented at the site with Tier 1 RBSLs as presented in the published Look-up Table
(ASTM E 1739-95 - Table X2.1 “Example Tier 1 Risk-Based Screening Level (RBSL) Look-up
Table).  Note: Hazard Quotients (HQ) are used in the development of RBSLs for non-
carcinogenic compounds only (examples: toluene, ethyl benzene, total xylenes, etc.), and are not
used in determining RBSLs for carcinogens such as benzene.



Bernadine Palka

RE: 1911 Telegraph Avenue, Oakland CA
January 27, 1997

Page 2 of 2

This evaluation determined that for the following risk exposure scenario, benzene contaminant
levels exceed the CA-modified Tier 1 RBSLs:

+ “Groundwater-Vapor Intrusion from Groundwater to Buildings” at a target level of 1E-05
(0.214 mg/L, 1 in 100,000 excess cancer risk) for 2 commercial/industrial receptor
scenario.

Please be advised that the extent of the groundwater contamination is not sufficiently
defined.  After the documentation of the next (first quarter- 1997) quarter of groundwater
reporting, Alameda County Health Care Services Agency will re-evaluate the site to determine
whether additional investigations/remediations are warranted for this site.

Should you have any questions or comments, please feel free to call Thomas Peacock directly at
(510)567-6782.

Sincerely,

D rte p4, et

Dale Klettke, CHMM
Hazardous Materials Specialist

c Mr. Michael Wray, Groundwater Technology, Inc., 4057 Port Chicago Highway,
Concord, CA 94520

Thomas Peacock, LOP Manager--files
1082plum.def  °
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gale/jordan associates, inc,

ENVIRONMENTAL MANAGEMENT SERVICES

December 10, 1995

Mr. Tom Peacock

Manager, Local Oversight Program

Alameda County Environmental Health Department
1131 Harbor Bay Road

Alameda, CA 94502

Re:  Groundwater Monitoring - 191 Telegraph Avenue, QOakland, CA
g/ja Project No. CE95039

Dear Mr. Peacock:

Per our conversation the other week, please find enclosed gale/jordan associates, inc.’s
report for the above-referenced project. The report was initially sent to Kevin Graves at
the San Francisco Bay RWQCB.

The current owner of the property is Broadway Stores Inc. The contact there is:

Tom Pestal
‘Operations Manager
Broadway Stores Inc.
20th and Broadway
Odkland, CA 94642
(510) 891-5000 x 2247

Please contact this office if you have any questions or require additional information.

Sincerely,

s
g
Sy T
L
| ST
JEK/asj T
N R
= "’f—*‘ 3
cc: L. Emmerson A
L o T
0 P

1650 S. Pacric Coast Hicliway, Surre 201 4 Reponpo Beact, CA 90277-5613 + TEL (310) 316-4377 4+ FAX (310) 3164558



ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

®

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

June 27, 1995
STID 1630

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Rescurces Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Qversight Program

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-670C
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"HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A. SHAHID, DIRECTOR

i .

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

(510) 567-6700
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ALAMEDA COUNTY b ‘
HEALTH CARE SERVICES «

AGENCY =

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

2

W

RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs

UST Local Oversight Program

February 24, 19%4 80 Swan Way, Rm 200
STID 1630 Qakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530
Ed Haylett

Carter Hawley Hale
3880 North Mission Rd.
Los Angeles, CA 90031

RE: 1911 Teleqraph Ave., Oakland, CA 94612
Dear Ed Haylett:

This office has received and reviewed a Work Plan for Soil and
Groundvwater Investigation dated February 7, 1994 by Subsurface
Consultants, Inc. concerning the above site. The following
comments are to be considered:

1. Well monitoring should be done quarterly. The last
monitoring was done in October 1993 and a report is due now.

2. Please contact this office at least 48 hours prior to
commencing with field work. Your workplan is acceptable. in
their present form.

Thank you for your cooperation. If you have any questions,
please contact this office at (510) 271-4530.

S{ncerely,

Theomas Peacock, Supervising HMS
Hazardous Material Division

cc: Edgar Howell, Chief - files
Marianne Watada, Subsurface Consultants, Inc.,171 12th St.,
Suite 201, Oakland, CA 94607
Nick carpenter, Emporium Capwell Co., 444 S. Flower St.,
Los Angeles, CA 90071
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February 7, 1994
SCI 895.001

Mr. Thomas Peacock

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

Work Plan

Soil and Groundwater Investigation
1911 Telegraph Avenue

Oakland, California

Dear Mr. Peacock:

Presented herein is a proposed work plan prepared by Subsurface
Consultants, Inc. (SCI) to preliminarily define the extent of
groundwater contamination resulting from release(s) from a former
waste oil tank and three former gasoline tanks at the referenced
site.

Background

In 1988, one underground waste o0il tank and three underground
gasoline tanks were removed. Reportedly, contaminated soil was
removed and disposed of, and a monitoring well was installed and
sampled. No "significant contamination" was detected, therefore
the Alameda County Health Care Services Agency (ACHCSA) recommended
to the Regional Water Quality Control Board (RWQCB) that the site
be closed.

In October 1992, the RWQCB, requested an additional investigation
of groundwater quality. Dames and Moore responded in June 1993 by
installing and sampling three monitoring wells {(MW-2, MW-3 and MW-
4) as shown on the Site Plan, Plate 1. After two monitoring
events, it appears that MW-2 and MW-4 contain elevated levels of
gasoline, benzene and TCE. Additionally, groundwater flow
direction appears to fluctuate in the area. During a recent site
visit SCI located the 3 monitoring wells installed by Dames and
Moore and an additional well, assumed to be the well installed in
1988. Well locations are shown on the Site Plan. The wells were
surveyed and groundwater level measurements were obtained. The

WM Subsurface Consultants, Inc.

171 12th Street » Suite 201 e QOakland, California 94607 ¢ Telephone 510-268-0461 ¢ FAX 510-268-0137



B Subsurface Consultants, Inc.
Mr. Thomas Peacock
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
February 7, 1994
SCI 895.001
Page 2

current and previous groundwater flow directions are presented on
the Site Plan.

In a letter dated December 21, 1993, the ACHCSA requested
additional groundwater studies to determine the extent of the
groundwater contamination. In response to the ACHCSA request, SCI
proposes to install three additional monitoring wells, as outlined
below.

Field Investigation - Test Borings and Monitoring Wells

The monitoring wells will be installed in test borings drilled
using truck-mounted, 8-inch-diameter, hollow-stem auger equipment.
Proposed test boring locations are presented on the Site Plan. Our
engineer will observe drilling operations and prepare detailed logs
of the borings. Soil samples will be obtained from the borings
using a California Drive Sampler having an outside diameter of 2.5
inches and an inside diameter of 2.0 inches. Soil samples will be
obtained at frequent intervals and at major lithologic changes. An
organic vapor meter (OVM) will be used to screen all samples
obtained from the test borings.

Soil samples will be retained in brass sample liners. Teflon
sheeting will be placed on the ends of the liners prior to capping
and sealing with tape. Upon sealing and labeling, the samples will
be promptly refrigerated on-site in an ice chest. Samples will
remain under refrigeration until delivery to the laboratory.

All augers, drill rods, sampling equipment, well casings, etc.,
that will be placed in the test borings will be c¢leaned prior to
their initial use and prior to each subsequent use to reduce the
likelihood of cross-contamination between borings and/or samples.
Upon completion of drilling, the borings will be converted to
monitoring wells.

The groundwater monitoring wells will be constructed of 2-inch-
diameter, Schedule 40 PVC pipe having flush threaded joints. The
lower 15 feet of the wells will consist of machine slotted well
screen having 0.020 inch slots. The annular space arcound the
screened section will be backfilled with Lonestar #3 sand. A
bentonite seal, approximately 12 inches thick, will be placed above
the sand. The annular space above the bentonite seal will be
backfilled with cement/bentonite grout. The wells will be finished
below grade in a traffic rated utility box and will be secured by
a locking cap.
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M Subsurface Consultants, Inc.
Mr. Thomas Peacock
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
February 7, 1994
SCI 895.001
Page 3

Groundwater levels will be measured in each well prior to
development/purging. The new wells will be developed by bailing or
pumping, until the water becomes relatively free of turbidity. The
existing wells will be purged of approximately 3 well volumes, or
until temperature, conductivity and pH have stabilized. When the
wells have recharged to at least 80 percent of their original
volume, groundwater samples from all 7 wells will be obtained using
disposable, pre~cleaned samplers. Water samples will be placed in
pre-cleaned containers and refrigerated until delivery to the
analytical 1laboratory. The so0il and water samples will be
accompanied by Chain-of-Custody records.

Soil cuttings and water generated during drilling and well
development will be placed in steel drums and left on-site for
later disposal. A level survey will be performed to determine the
elevation of the top of well casings (TOC)} in relation to the

existing on-site wells. The TOC elevations and groundwater depths
will be used to evaluate groundwater flow direction and gradient.

Analytical Testing

Soil and groundwater samples will be analyzed by a cCalifornia
Department of Health Services (DHS) certified analytical
laboratory. Selected soil and groundwater samples will be analyzed
for:

1, Total volatile hydrocarbons, as gasoline - EPA 5030/8015,

2. Benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes, (BTEX) - EPA
5030/8020,

3. Halogenated volatile organics - EPA 5030/8010, and

4. 0il and grease SMWW 17:5520 BF.

Report

Based upon the results of the investigation, SCI will prepare a
report recording our conclusions/recommendations regarding:

1. Scil and groundwater conditions;
2. The extent of so0il and groundwater contamination;

3. The significance of contaminant levels with respect to
local and state criteria;
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B Subsurface Consultants, Inc.
Mr. Thomas Peacock

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
February 7, 1594

SCTI 895.001

Page 4

4. Remediation alternatives; and

5. The scope of subsequent phases of investigation, if
required.

The report will include boring logs, analytical test reports and
Chain-of-Custody records.

We look forward to your favorable review of our work plan. If you
have any questions, please call.

Yours very truly,

S,
Subsurface Consultants, Inc. s

p‘ Ia)mmmn | ﬂé‘trl&:e WQOL"'O(M

2s P. Bowers
gtechnical Engineer 157 (expires 3/31/96)

e =73
bR s -,

MFW:JPB:sld

4 copies: Mr. George Caesar
EnviroGroup

Attachments: Plate 1 - Site Plan
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ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

StID 1630 Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program
December 21, 1993 80 Swan Way, Rm 200

Qakland, CA 94621

Mr. Ed Haylett (510) 271-4530

Carter Hawley Hale
3880 North Mission Rd
Los Angeles, CA 90031

Subject: SWI for Former Chevron Site, 1911 Telegraph Ave.,
Oakland 94612

This office has completed review of Dames & Moore’s October 1993
Groundwater Monitoring Report for the above referenced site.
After two consecutive quarters of monitoring, it appears ground
water flow direction fluctuates significantly. And monitoring
wells MW-2 and MW-4 exhibit elevated levels of TPH-G, benzene,
and TCE (up to 7,600 ppb, 4,000 ppb, and 78 ppb, respectively, in
September 1993).

At this time additional investigations are required to determine
the extent of the groundwater contamination due to petroleum
hydrocarbon and solvent release from the former underground
storage tanks at this site. Such an investigation ghall be in
the form of a 80il and Groundwater Investigation, or SWI. The
information gathered by the SWI will be used to determine an
appropriate course of action to remediate the site, if deemed
necessary. The SWI must be conducted in accordance with the
RWQOCB Staff Recommendations for the Initial Evaluation and
Investigation of Underground Tanks, and Article 11 of Title 23,
California Code of Regulations. -

The SWI proposal is due within 45 days of the date of this
letter. Once the proposal is approved, field work should
commence within 60 days. A report must be submitted within 45
days after the completion of this phase of work at the site.
Subsequent reports are to be submitted guarterly until this site
qualifies for RWQCB "sign off." All reports and proposals must
be submitted under seal of a California Registered Geologist,
Certified Engineering Geologist, or Registered Civil Engineer.

Please bhe advised that this is a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to Title 23, CCR, Section 2722{¢). Any
extensions of the stated deadlines, or modifications of the
required tasks, must be confirmed in writing by this agency.



° ¢

Should you have any questions about the content of this letter,
please contact me at (510) 271-4530.

Sincerely,

Voo Ml

Thomas F. Peacock, Supervising HMS
Hazardous Materials Division

cec: Charles Snell, Dames & Moore, 221 Main St., Suite 600,

San Francisco, CA 94105~1917
files

emporiuml



=% DAMES & MOORE

6 HUTTON CENTRE DRIVE, SUITE 700, SANTA ANA, CALIFORNIA
(714) 433-2000 FAX: (714) 433-2364 (714) 433-2365

Mr. Richard Hiett

California Regional Water Quality

Control Board - San Francisco Bay Region
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500

Oazkland, California 94612 L
Subject: Former Chevron Site &/ #
Adjacent to Campwell Emporiulll/"—_'

Oakland, California
Dear Richard:

This letter is to summarize our telephone conversation of a few weeks ago regarding the subject
site. This letter is being submitted by the prior knowledge and concurrence of Carter Hawley
Hale. As you are aware, Dames & Moore removed three Underground Storage Tanks (USTs)
at the subject site in 1988. Soil contamination was found in the UST excavation, which was
subsequently remediated. In addition, at the request and direction of a representative of the
Alameda County Department of Environmental Health (ACDEH), the lead regulatory agency
for UST removal at the time, Dames & Moore installed and sampled a single groundwater
monitoring well at the site. Based on the results of Dames & Moore’s activities, the ACDEH
recommended closure of the site. However, recently the RWQCB’s review of the files has
raised few issues that in the RWQCB’s opinion must be addressed prior to closure of the site.

At the request of Mr. Ed Haylett of Carter Hawley Hale, Dames & Moore initiated the
telephone conversation to discuss the concerns that RWQCB may have about the site. The
results of the conversation can be summarized as follows:

. During the remediation, the affected soil was removed from the UST excavation.
However, a limited amount of soil with very low hydrocarbon concentrations was
left in place due to the impracticality of removal. Mr, Hiett does not have any
concern regarding those low concentrations.

o The groundwater table in the site area is shallow, about 15 to 20 feet below
ground surface (bgs). Mr. Hiett believes that due to shallowness of the
groundwater at the site and presence of hydrocarbons in soil observed during UST
removal, the groundwater should be investigated further.. The scope of
groundwater investigation should include installation of three monitoring wells,
at locations shown on the attached site sketch. The wells will be about 25 to 30
feet deep. The wells should be sampled and initially analyzed for volatile organic
compounds (VOCs), using EPA method 8240. If detectable VOCs are not found

A:128\hiett

OFFICES WORLDWIDE
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=% DAMES & MOORE

Mr. Hiett
March 16, 1993
Page 2

in the first round, another round will be necessary within a three month period.
For the second round, the samples will be analyzed using EPA method 8020. If
no detectable VOCs are found in the second round, then RWQCB wiil concur
with closing the site.

Please inform Carter Hawley Hale and/or Dames & Moore whether this letter reflects your
recollection of our telephone conversation and/or any discrepancies exist. Upon your approval
of the scope of work outlined above, Dames & Moore will submit a proposal to carter Hawley
Hale and with their authorization will implement the groundwater investigation.

Please don’t hesitate to call me if you have any questions about this letter.

Sincerely,

E. Essi Esmaili, Ph.D, R.G.
Associate

Enclosure
cc:  Mr. Ed Haylett, Carter Hawley Hale

A:128\hiett
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STATE OF CAUFORNIA PETE WHSON, Governor
——

CALIFORNIA REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROL BOARD Phone: (510} 286-1255 4, 13

SAN FRANCISCO BAY REGION Fax: (510) 286-1380 v
2101 WEBSTER STREET, SUITE 500
OAKLAND, CA 94512

Carter Hawley Hale October 13, 1992
444 South Flower Street File: 2198.17 (UST)
P.O. Box 17902

Los Angeles, CA 20017

Attn: Mr Nick Carpenter

RE: Former Capwells Chevron site at 1911 Telegraph Street, Oakland 94612
Dear Mr. Carpenter,

The Alameda County Department of Environmental Health has submitted letters on
July 17, 1992 and August 5, 1992, recommending closure for your site involving the
removal and subseqguent investigation of four underground storage tanks.

Regional Board staff have reviewed the file for your site and do not concur with this

recommendation. The following information is needed to consider the county’s
recommendation for closure:

1} Determine the lateral and vertical extent of contamination in soil.

2} Determine the hydraulic gradient.

3} Determine the extent of contamination in groundwater. 3500 ppb TPH is a
confirmed release that appears to have resulted from the former UST’'s on your
property.

| have inciluded a copy of both the Tri-Regional Guidelines Board staff
recommendations for the preliminary evaluation and investigation of underground
storage tanks and our office’s recommended format for case closure. Allitems in the
case closure recommendations need to be met for a groundwater contamination case
to be considered for closure.

Please contact me if you have any questions regarding the contents of this letter at
{510) 286-4359.

Sincerely,

Richard C. Hiett
Water Resource
Control Engineer

cc: Thomas Peacock, ACHD, 80 Swan Way, Suite 200, Oakland CA 94612



—:EE.:.:" Carter Hawley Ha, .

August 25, 1992

L

Mr. Rich Hiett

REGIONAL WATER QUALITY CONTROIL BOARD
2101 Webster Street, Suite 500
Oakland, California 94612

Re: Former Capwells Chevron Station
1911 Telegraph, Oakland, California

Dear Rich:

Attached is report information as requested during our telephone
conversation this morning.

If I can be of further assistance, please let me know.
Thank you.
Sincerely,

CARTER HAWLEY HALE

/Nick Ca¥pentery~F(I.S.P.

Director, Construction Management
NC/ckj

Enclosure

cc: H. Wallach w/o encl.

J. Healy w/o encl.
J. Hanson w/0 encl.

€:100006 ’
Street
;43 S;;fl] I;'é%v;er ree The Broadway - Southern Caliornia
s The Broadway - Southwest
Los Angeles, Cahfornia 30017 Emporium

213/820-0150 Woinstocks



ALAMEDA COUNTY . State Water Resources Control Board

' N Division of Clean Water Programs
. 1]
HEALTH CARE SERVICES :E UST Local Oversight Program
~ AGENCY > . .
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director , RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

fuguet 3. 1992 Oakiand, CA 94621

STID# 3796 (510) 271-4320

REGIONAL BOARD REFERRAL

Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

2101 Webster sSt., 4th Floor

Oakland, CA 94612

SUBJECT: Emporium Capwell, 20th St. & Broadway, Oakland, CA 94612

This office has reviewed site investigation and remedial action for
the underground storage tanks at the above site. With the provision
that the information provided to this agency was accurate and
representative of existing conditions, it is the position of this
office that no further action is required at this time.

This office requests-that the Regional Water Quality Control Board
reviews this site and gives final site closure and/or remedial action
completion. This agency also requests notification of final site
closure.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact this
office.

Sincerely,

Thomas F. Peacock, Supervising HMS
Hazardous Material Division

ce: Nick Carpenter, Carter Hawley Hale, 444 S. Flower St., Los
Angeles, CA 90071

Files
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State Water RePTources Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHARID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Qakiand, CA 84621

(810) 271-4320

REGIONAL BOARD REFERRAL

August 5, 1992
STID# 1630

Regional Water Quality Control Board
San Francisco Bay Region

2101 Webster 8t., 4th Floor

Oakland, CA 94612

SUBJECT: former Capwells Chevron site, 19211 Telegraph, OCakland, 94612

This office has reviewed site investigation and remedial action for
the underground storage tanks at the above site. With the provision
that the information provided to this agency was accurate and
representative of existing conditions, it is the position of this
office that no further action is required at this time.

This office requests that the Regional Water Quality Control Board
reviews this site and gives final site closure and/or remedial action
completion. This agency also requests notification of final site
closure.

If you have any questions regarding this wmatter, please contact this
office.

(va e

mas F. Peacock, Supervising HMS
Hazardous Materlal Division

cc: Nick Carpenter, Carter Hawley Hale, 444 S. Flower St., Los
Angeles, CA 90071

Files



ALAMEDA COUNTY /. @

HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

State WatenResomrcesControlBeardcior
—bPivisio
UST LT VigVeis B gHEPPegramHEALTH
Hazardcous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
Oakiand, CA 94621

9 PR )
July 17, 1992 . FY (Ue(
1‘-:?:“..:;&52:’“}7 T
San Francisco Bay Region el Ingen

Regional Water Quality Control Board
ATTN: Rich Hiett

2101 Webster sSt.,4th Flcor

Oakland, CA 94612

Re: former Capwells Chevron site (STID 1630, 1911 Telegraph,
Oakland)

Dear Rich Hiett:

LETTER OF RECOMMMENDATION FOR UST CASE CLOSURE

INTRODUCTION
During 1987, a Phase I Investigation was done at the above
site by Dames & Moore., Four underground tanks were removed
from the above site on Jan. 29, 1988. Contaminated soil was
over—-excavated and monitoring wells were installed.

SITE BESCRIPTION
Former gas station across the street from the Emporium Capwell
Building. 3 fuel tanks and 1 waste oil tank were removed.
Site is no longer a service station.

PREVIOUS WORK
All work was done by Dames & Moore, as the consultant and
Trace Environmental Services as the contractor.

INVESTIGATIVE METHODE
Initial soil samples showed low to medium boiling point
hydrocarbons of as high as 3,300 ppm in 13 samples. There
was also benzene as high as 230 ppm, toluene as high as 140
ppm, and xylene as high as 770 ppm. The highest TPHg was 21
ppm. After over-excavation of the site there was 1 sample of
6 with 30 ppm hydrocarbong and 0.51 ppm benzene. At the time
the action level for TPH was 100 and for benzene was 0.7 Ppm.
Construction of Monitoring Wells: 1 well was installed.
Well Development: unknown
Groundwater Sampling: 3 consecutive days
Analytical Methods: Sampled for TPHg and BTX, with no

significant contamination found.

Goundwater Samples: 1 sample had 3.5 ppm TPHg

EXTENT OF HYDROCARBON PRESENCE IN SOIL AND GROUNDWATER
Hydrocarbons in Soil: below action levels after over-

excavation



,+ Hydrocarbons in goundwater: 3.5 ppm in 1 s‘le
Floating Product: NA

Dissolved Hydrocarbons: NA
HYDROIL.OGY
Regional Hydrology: San Francisco Bay Plane
Local Hydrology: not elaborated
Groundwater Gradient: only 1 well
Seasonal Variations of Groundwater: NA
Aquifer Characteristics: not elaborated
BENEFICIAL USES OF GROUNDWATER
Well Inventory: NA
Contaminant Fate Transport: Na
Sources of Drinking Water Policy Determination: NA
REMEDIATION ACTIVITIES AND EFFECTIVEBNESS
Soil Remediation: NA
Groundwater Remediation: NA
Impact of Residual Hydrocarbons on Beneficial Uses: NA
SUMMARY AND CONCLUSIONS
Site was recommended for closure by Alameda County
Representative in May of 1988. Single monitoring well
apparently has been destroyed. Site survey in June of 1992
discovered approximate former location but found no evidence
of any existing well.
RECOMMENDATIONS
The site should be closed by the Regional Water Quality
Control Board.
TABLES ATTACHED
Results of Analysis of Soil Samples: attached
Cumulative Results of Groundwater Elevation and Flow
Direction: NA
Cumulative Results of Analyses of Water Samples: attached
Wells within 1/2-Mile Radius of the Site: NA

Sincerely,
ﬁ‘!@/hﬁhgkg Q)l%z;an&éiﬂi
lomas Peacock, Supervising HMS
Hazardous Material Division

cc: Carter Hawley Hale, ATTN:Nick Carpenter, 444 8§, Flower
St., Los Angeles, CA 90071



ALAMEDA COUNTY oi" State Water  "esources Control Board
Divi n i Clean Water Progranms
HEALTH CARE SERA’Eb 02 %‘I‘ Local Oversight Program

GENCY VE
£

DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Division
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

A;%E;t 1 gé 1992 Oakland, CA 94621

S 0 (510) 271-4320

REMEDTAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATE

Nick Carpenter
Emporium Capwell Co.
444 S. Flower St.

Los Angeles, CA 90071

Dear Nick Carpenter:
SUBJECT: former Capwells Chevron site, 1911 Telegraph, Oakland, 94612

This letter confirms the completion of site investigation and remedial
action for the underground storage tanks at the above site. With the
provision that the information provided to this agency was accurate
and representative of existing conditions, it is the position of this
office that no further action is required at this time.

Please be advised that this letter does not relieve you of any
liability under the California Health and Safety Code or Water Code
for past, present, or future operations at the site. Nor deoes it
relieve you of the responsibility to clean up existing, additional or
previously unidentified conditions at the site, which cause or
threaten to cause pollution or nuisance or otherwise pose a threat to

water quality or public health.

Additionally, be advised that changes in the present or proposed use
-of the site may require further site characterization and mitigation
activities. You may also be required to satisfy requirements of the
Regional Water Quality Control Board for final site closure. Please
check with that office as necessary. It is the property owner’s
responsibility to notify this agency of any changes in report content,
future contamination findings, or site usage.

If you have any questions regarding this hatter, please contact this
office.

‘Sincerely,
(oo 2 \
Thomas F. Peacock, Supervising HMS

Hazardous Material Division

cc: Regional Water Quality Control Board




ALAMEDA COUNTY (Y
HEALTH CARE SERVICES 4.

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS. Agency Director gt

State Wat"cmrces Control Board
Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

RAFAT A. SHAHID, Assistant Agency Direcior

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Divisicn

March 30, 1992 80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

STID# 1630 Qakland, CA 24821
(510) 271-4320

REMEDIATL ACTICN COMPLETION CERTIFICATE
(Without Regional Board Concurrence)

Nick Carpenter
Emporium Capwell Co.
444 S. Flower St.

Los Angeles, CA 90071

Dear Nick Carpenter:
SUBJECT: Capwell's Chevron, 1911 Telegraph Ave., Oakland, CA 94612

This letter confirms the completion of site investigation and remedial
action for the underground storage tanks at the above site. With the
provision that the information provided to this agency was accurate
and representative of existing conditions, it is the position of this
office that no further action is required at this time.

Please be advised that this letter does not relieve you of any
liability under the California Health and Safety Code or Water Code
for past, present, or future operations at the site. Nor does it
relieve you of the responsibility to clean up existing, additional or
previously unidentified conditions at the site, which cause or
threaten to cause pollution or nuisance or otherwise pose a threat to
water quality or public health.

Additionally,; be advised that changes in the present or proposed use
of the site may require further site characterization and migration
activity. It is the property owner's responsibility to notify this
agency of any changes in report content, future contamination
findings, or site usage.

If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact this
office.

Sincerely,

Nones T 0 s

Thomas F. Peacock, Supervising HMS
Hazardous Material}l Division



State Water Resources Control Board
ALAMEDA COUNTY Divisli], Clean Water Programs
HEALTH CARE SERVng .% vcal Oversight Program

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

\

RAFAT A. SHAHID. Assistant Agenicy Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Divigion
80 Swan Way, Rm. 200
April 1, 1992 Oakiand, CA 24621
{510) 271-4320
San Francisco Bay Region
Regional Water Quality Control Board
ATTN: Rich Hiett
2101 Webster 8t.,4th Floor
Oakland, CA 94512

Re: Emporium Capwell sites (STID #'s 1630 € 1911 Telegraph and 3796 @
20th and Telegraph, both in Oakland

Dear Rich Hiett:

This office has reviewed the files of the above sites and has issued
REMEDIAL ACTION COMPLETION CERTIFICATES (without Regional Board
Concurrence} on both sites. Attached find additional documentation
which you may need for the Board to alsoc concur. There is other
information in our files that was not determined to be important
enough to copy at this tine.

If you have any questions please contact this office at 271-4530,
Sincerely,

AVSEN R\ VO A

Thomas F. Peacock, Supervising HMS
Hazardous Material DPivision

c: Nick Carpenter, Emporium Capwell, 444 S. Flower St., Los Angeles,
CA 90071
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-= Carter Hawley Hale

February 8, 19921

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
Department of Environmental Health

80 Swan Way, Room 200
Oakland, CA 94621
ATTN: Paul M. Smith

Re: Former Capwells Chevron
1911 Telegraph Ave.
Oakland, CA 94612

Dear Mr. Smith:

In reference to your letter dated December 13, 1990, and Mr. Howard
Wallach's (CHH) letter dated December 28, 1990, we have had Dames
& Moore check their files on referenced project.

Attached is Dames & Moore (Essi Esmaili) letter dated January 11,
1991, with their Site Remediation Report dated March 21, 1988. I
hope this will answer any questions you had on this project.

If you have further questions, please do not hesitate to contact

me.
Thank you.
Sincerely,

CARTER HAWLEY LE STORES, INC.

Tl

Nick Carpénte#),
Director Construction Management

NC:slp

cc: Howard Wallach
John Healy
Essi Esmaili

444 South Flower Street

P.O. Box 17802

Los Angeles, Cahfcrnia 90017
213/620-0150 Telex 67-264

The Broadway-Southern Califorma
The Broadway-Southwest
Emporium Capwell

Thalhimers

Weinstock's
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%DAMES & MOORE A PROFFSSION AL LVCTED P8 T aup

6 HUTTON CENTRE DRIVE, SUITE 700, SANTA ANA, CALIFORNIA 92707 (714) 433-2000
FAX (714) 433-23¢+ FAX (714 433-2365

January 11, 1951

Carter Hawley Hale
444 South Flower Street
Los Angeles, CA 50017-2900

Attention: Mr. Howard Wallach, Vice President
Construction Management

Subject: Former Emporium Capwells Chevron
1911 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California 94612

Dear Howard:

We received and reviewed a letter from Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency {ACHCSA), dated December 13, 19380, regarding
former Capwells Chevron, 1911 Telegraph Avenue, in OQakland,
California (site). The letter states that there are some data gaps
in ACHCSA files on the specifics of what remedial measures had been
implemented at the site.

We reviewed a Dames & Moore report entitled "Toxics and
Underground Tank Removals, Post Construction Report, Emporium
Capwell, Oakland, California" dated March 21, 1988, a copy of which
is attached. Review of the Dames & Moore report indicates that the
site was remediated in concurrence and with approval of the ACHCSA.
The attached report summarizes the investigations and remedial
activities.

We suggest that you submit a copy of this report to the ACHCSA
so that they can have all the pertinent facts.

Please do not hesitate to call use if there are any gquestions
regarding this letter.

Sincerely,

DAMES OCORE

o

E. Essi Esmaili, Ph.D.

EEE:mdm

Acl28\-11L

OFFICES WORLDWIDE




% DA&ES & MOORE A PROFESSIONAL LIMITED PARTNERSHID
s

6 HUTTON CENTRE DRIVE, SUITE 700, SANTA ANA, CALIFORNIA 92707 (714) 433-2000
FAX {714) 433-2364 FAX (714 433.2365

January 11, 1991

Carter Hawley Hale
444 South Flower Street
Los Angeles, CA 950017-25%00

Attention: Mr. Howard Wallach, Vice President
Construction Management

Subject: Former Emporium Capwells Chevron
1911 Telegraph Avenue
Oakland, California 94612

Dear Howard:

We received and reviewed a letter from Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency (ACHCSA), dated December 13, 1990, regarding
former Capwells Chevron, 1911 Telegraph Avenue, in O©Oakland,
California (site). The letter states that there are some data gaps
in ACHCSA files on the specifics of what remedial measures had been
implemented at the site.

We reviewed a Dames & Moore report entitled “Toxics and
Underground Tank Removals, Post Construction Report, Emporium
Capwell Oakland, California"™ dated March 21, 1988, a copy of which
is attached. Review of the Dames & Moore report 1nd1cates that the
site was remediated in concurrence and with approval of the ACHCSA.

The attached report summarizes the investigations and remedial
activities.

We suggest that you submit a copy of this report to the ACHCSA
so that they can have all the pertinent facts.

Please do not hesitate to call use if there are any questions
regarding this letter.

Sincerely,

DAMES OOKRE

E. Essi Esmaili, Ph.D.

EEE :mdm

A:128\1-11.L

OFFICES WORLDWIDE
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ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE S.CES AGENCY .
DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH MFR Sent
APPLICATION FORM o
PURPQSE: Permit Application (1 Service & Renewa! T Computer No.
TYPE OF New [1  Changeld Change [J Change ]  Change [J Inactivate [J Delete [J
ACTION: Premises of Owner of Name of Status of Mailing Uningorp. L
- {’ S Address
Sive Stewriin . £ SUPV.
Premises Name (hanvern e WJ DIST. CT. 4
A. Premises Address i Ol l } T ‘e\ ?-q ‘r(_'{’??_}\ P\'\"L D“’I ‘E‘L\M 21 12
Number J Street City Zip Code Phone
OwnerfApplicant ™S Yenn ler  Womenn _ bead wowrd (ludi  {ensy omis
If corporation,“&lso show name of corporation presmé_nt Phone
i - : — R
B. Mailing Address S oo \1)‘)\ 5“""&&'\; S G loo | Da ?\{0"‘»:% (:\ ‘“”.901 o) L‘:‘
Number Street City Zip Code
SEND BILLING TO ADDRESS: @, B (circle ong)
Prior Business Name. Prior Owner's Name
Property Owner
if corporation, alse show name of corporation president Phone
Address
Number Sireet City Zip Code
E.U. C.P.
~ NO. CODE
~..FOOD CATEGORIES
Bakery
—Under 2,000 sq. ft. (130) Temporary Food Operation Private Waste Disposal
—._2,000-6,000 sq. ft={131} Special Event Facility (113) — Site Evaluation
— Over$,000 sq. ft. (13 (not to exceed 3 days) — Percotation Test
cod Market, Retail Temporary Food Facility {108} — Plan Review
___Under 3,000 sq. ft. (1 20) (not to exceed 21 days) — !nsta”atlon
... 3,000- 10,000 5q. ft. (1 21) Seasonal Food Fac”ity (T 29) Holdlng Tank )
— Over 10,000 sq. ft. (122) (not to exceed 45 days) —.__Site Evaluation
__ Confectionary (125) i —Installation
Restaurant ) yehicie Application Fee —Inspection
— Tavern, Cockiail lounge (104) ife Food Prep. Unit (107) Water Supply-Utility
.— Snack Bar (105) Statioaary M.F.P.U. (117) — Community System
___ Drive-In, Take Out {110) Retail Foad Vehicte (112) ——_Non-Community System
—. Catering Commissary (111) itinerant Vehigle (128) —— State Small Water System
—_Under 26 seats (100) . Logal Smali Water Systern
—26-50seats (101) Private Water Supply
—_51-75seats (102) _._Fow, Bacti. & Chem. Anal.
_—Over75 seats (103) GEMERAL CATEGORIE Drinking Water Analysis
—InPlant Feeding (114) ___Bacterial
____Bed & Breakfast (Cont.) (115) Plan Review __Ghemical
___ Bed & Breakfast (Reg.) (116) Special Service __ Flow Rate
- Vending Machine Public Swimming Area
____ Commercial Spa —_
Other Food bMobilehome Park
-—_ No. Spaces
Number of Units/Hrs \.D Fee Per Unit/Hr. 0O E0C Total Fee $ GCT. o0

REMARKS: _ 5L Seowitn i N

You will receive 2 BILL in accordance with Article 11 of Chapter 8, Titie 3 of the QOrdinance Code of Alameda County

Owner/Applicant i Date
e g ’\;-‘ AL : - S ¢ f e i
H“S%an A s (k. {5&\, . Phone.__ + TV~ H320 Date. 12135 2 8¢

A0DWA-1-4/87 WHITE—BILLING YELLOW—OFFICE PINK—APPLICANT
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{E:::- Carter Hawley Hale

-~n1 Bl 1142
HowMaﬁ'u

Vice President
December 28, 1990 VIA EXPRESS MATI,

Mr. Paul M. Smith

Hazardous Materials Specialist

ALAMEDA COUNTY HEALTH CARE SERVICES AGENCY
Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, California 94621

RE: FORMER EMPORTUM CAPWELLS CHEVRON
1911 TELEGRAPH AVENUE
OAKIL.AND, CALIFORNIA 94612

Dear Mr. Smith:

In reference to your letter dated December 13, 1990 (copy
attached) we are searching our files for information concerning
your request, as soon as the information is located, we will
submit posthaste. We recently moved our offices and this is an
old file, we will need approximately two weeks to recover all the
data. We will get the information to you as quickly as possible.

Best regards,

CARTER HAWLEY HALE STORES, INC.
@ZMM%M%

Howard Wallach //

Vice President Construction

HW:1h

Attachments

cc: 8. Meyer (with attachments)
J. Healy " "

E. Esmaili " "

{(dictated but not read)

HOWO28
444 South Flower Street The Broadway-Southern Cahfornia
P.O. Box 17802 The Broadway-Sonthwest

Los Angeles, California 50017 Emperium Capweil

213/620-0150 Telex 67-264 Thalhamers
Wemnstock's
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HEALTH CARE SERVICES D

i}a

AGENCY o
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director ,

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Oakland, CA 94621

(415)

Certified Mailer #P 062 128 235

DEC 20 1990

December 13, 1990

John M. Healy
Carter-~Hawley-Hale Stores Inc.
550 South Flower St.

Los Angeles, CA 90071

RE: Former Capwells Chevron, 1911 Telegraph Ave., Oakland CA
94612

Dear Mr. Healy:

This letter is with regard to the site remediation at the above
location. In examining documentation of this site currently
available in this office it appears that some data gaps exist of
information on the specifics of what remedial measures have been
taken.

Initial soil results taken beneath the tank excavations indicated
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon (TPH) contamination of 110, 140 and 1400

ppm.

Correspondence to this office from Dames and Moore dated March 23,
1988 provided groundwater analytical results reported from a "Waste
Monitoring Well". However, no workplan for the installation of the
groundwater monitoring wells, proposed methodology for establishing
hydraulic gradient, or proposed methods for delineating the lateral
or vertical extent of soil or groundwater contamination are
available.

The only information available with regard to the monitoring well
installed at this site is a Department of Water Resources Well
Drillers Report and a rough sketch of the position of the well
relative to the site.



@ ®
Mr. Healy

December 13, 1990
page 2 of 2

You are requested provide to this office copies of any information
such as workplans, tank closure reports or quarterly groundwater
monitoring reports which would describe the efforts taken regarding
the remediation of the soil or groundwater at the above site.

You are requested to respond to this request for information within
14 days of the receipt of this letter.

If you have any questions please direct them to me at (415) 271-4320.

Sincerely,

~ I

Paul M. Smith
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc:
Nancy Vukelich, Chevron USA Inc.
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office of
Consumer and Environmental Affairs
Lester Feldman, SFRWQCB
Howard Hatayama, DHS
Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Alameda County
Environmental Health Dept.
Files



.

ALAMEDA COUNTY .
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

®

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Oakland, CA 94621

{415)

Certified Mailer # P 062 128 235

DEC 20 1990

December 13, 1990

John M. Healy
Carter~Hawley-Hale Stores Inc.
550 South Flower St.

Los Angeles, CA 90071

RE: Former Capwells Chevron, 1911 Telegraph Ave., OCakland CA
94612

Dear Mr. Healy:

This letter is with regard to the site remediation at the above
location. In examining documentation of this site currently
available in this office it appears that some data gaps exist of
information on the specifics of what remedial measures have been
taken.

Initial soil results taken beneath the tank excavations indicated
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon (TPH) contamination of 110, 140 and 1400

ppm.

Correspondence to this office from Dames and Moore dated March 23,
1988 provided groundwater analytical results reported from a "Waste
Monitoring Well", However, no workplan for the installation of the
groundwater monitoring wells, proposed methodology for establishing
hydraulic gradient, or proposed methods for delineating the lateral
or vertical extent of soil or groundwater contamination are
available.

The only information available with regard to the monitoring well
installed at this site is a Department of Water Resources Well
Drillers Report and a rough sketch of the position of the well
relative to the site.
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Mr. Healy
December 13, 1990
page 2 of 2

You are requested provide to this office copies of any information
such as workplans, tank closure reports or quarterly groundwater
monitoring reports which would describe the efforts taken regarding
the remediation of the soil or groundwater at the above site.

You are requested to respond to this request for information within
14 days of the receipt of this letter.

If you have any questions please direct them to me at (415) 271-4320.

Sincerely,

Paul M. Smith
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc:
Nancy Vukelich, Chevron USA Inc.
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office of
Consumer and Environmental Affairs
Lester Feldman, SFRWQCB )
Howard Hatayama, DHS
Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Alameda County

Environmental Health Dept.
Files
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" ALAMEDA COUNTY \
. HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Hazardous Materials Program

80 Swan Way, Rm. 200

Qakland, CA 24621

(415)

Certified Mailer # P 062 128 235

December 13, 1990

John M. Healy
Carter-Hawley-Hale Stores Inc.
550 sSouth Flower St.

Los Angeles, CA 90071

RE: Former Capwells Chevron, 1911 Telegraph Ave., Oakland CA
94612

Dear Mr. Healy:

This letter is with regard to the site remediation at the above
location. In examining documentation of this site currently
available in this office it appears that some data gaps exist of
information on the specifics of what remedial measures have been
taken.

Initial soil results taken beneath the tank excavations indicated
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbon (TPH) contamination of 110, 140 and 1400

ppm.

Correspondence to this office from Dames and Moore dated March 23,
1988 provided groundwater analytical results reported from a "Waste
Monitoring Well", However, no workplan for the installation of the
groundwater monitoring wells, proposed methodology for establishing
hydraulic gradient, or proposed methods for delineating the lateral
or vertical extent of soil or groundwater contamination are
available.

The only information available with regard to the monitoring well
installed at this site is a Department of Water Resources Well
Drillers Report and a rough sketch of the position of the well
relative to the site.
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Mr. Healy

December 13, 1990
page 2 of 2

You are requested provide to this office copies of any information
such as workplans, tank closure reports or quarterly groundwater
monitoring reports which would describe the efforts taken regarding
the remediation of the soil or groundwater at the above site.

You are requested to respend to this request for information within
14 days of the receipt of this letter.

If you have any guestions please direct them to me at (415) 271-4320.

Sincerely,

ﬂanithdeﬁﬁi%b

Paul M. Smith
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc:
Nancy Vukelich, Chevron USA Inc.
Gil Jensen, Alameda County District Attorney's Office of
Consumer and Environmental Affairs
Lester Feldman, SFRWQCB
Howard Hatayama, DHS
Rafat A. Shahid, Assistant Agency Director, Alameda County
Environmental Health Dept.
Files
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e oo ¢ Woodwa..d-CIyde Consultants

Qakland CA 94607-4014
(415) 893-3600

December 5, 1990 . et
9000217 A-0200 o Qe -6 121 08

Mr. Paul Smith

Hazardous Materials Specialist

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
Division of Hazardous Materials

80 Swan Way, Suite 200

Oakland, CA 94621

Re: Fuel Leak Case at
Lapwell's Parking/Chevron
1911 Telegraph Ave.
Oakland, CA 94612

Jear Mr, Smith:

The aforementioned site is currently the subject of an environmental site
assessment. We are interested in obtaining specific details regarding this
site at which your office is currently overseeing remediation, as per our
phone conversation of Monday, December 3, 1990. We understand this
information is available through the Freedom of Information Act.

We are aware that in early 1988 four underground storage tanks (USTs) were
removed, a 7,000, a 5,000, a 3,000 and a 500-galion tank. One tank that
had contained waste 01l was found to be perforated. Contaminated soil was
over-excavated and monitoring wells were installed. No groundwater
remediation has been performed. This case was subsequently closed,
presumedly because the site was considered "safe" by county officials. We
are specifically interested in the following:

1. Verification of the aforementioned site information.

2. The number and location of monitoring wells installed (provide map
if possible).

3. The groundwater direction and gradient.
4. Soil lithology encountered.
5. Data on the maximum contaminant concentrations in the groundwater.

6. Data on the most recent contaminant concentrations 1in the
groundwater (post-excavation of soil).

7. Data on the most recent contaminant concentrations in the soil
{post-excavation).

Consulting Engineers, Geologists

and Environmental Sciennisis n

Offices in Other Principal Cites



. Qoodward-CIVde Consultants

Mr. Paul Smith

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
December 5, 1990

Page 2

8. The possibility of accessing the monitoring wells for sampling by
Woodward-Clyde.

The results of this inquiry need not be typed up in a report or letter
format, as 1long as they are legible. Our understanding is that your
Department charges a sixty dollar ($60.00} per hour files search fee.
Please notify me by telephone (415) 874-3058 if you will not be able to
complete this request by Monday, December 17, 1990 or if your efforts will
require more than two (2) hours of research. Thank you for your
cooperation in this matter.

Sincerely,

WOODWARD-CLYDE CONSULTANTS

Senior Staff Engineer

JAH:adg
90C0217AL2/ADG



—ZE:::- Carter Hawley Hale -

February 22, 1989 Real Estate

AlApena 00 ary
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71/t

Alameda County Department of Environmental Health
Hazardous Materials Division

80 Swan Way, Room 200

Oakland, CaA 94621

Re: Capwell's Parking

Gentlemen:

This is to inform you that the service station once operating
in conjunction with the above-named business was closed by us
in January 1988. All underground storage tanks were removed
in February 1988.

We have completed the enclosed forms and trust this answers

all your questions.

Sincerely,

Linda Dorman
Real Estate Coordinator

id

Encl.

550 South Flower Street

PO. Box 17902

Los Angeles, Cahfornia 90017
213/620-0150 Telex 67-264
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATICN PLANS

% 1. Business Name é%et/roﬂ (R rew%m.c.>
Business Owner ﬁaﬁfr - 4@;u/¢a -~ /—/a. fe
2. Site Address 14] /&/eay_,_dt{ e
city TQ&K/J&/ 54 zip 946/ 7  Phone
3. Mailing Address 4o Hledale Aa\\
% city S Moo i zip 9HOD Phone(ﬁi/éj Stz-Se6
4. Land owner __ Carle ;/tlwé?»* My fe
% address 40 Bladale Ma\l  city, state O 2ip 744
5. EPA I.D. No. _ [EBSgese3i3a <CNC 000059613
6. Contractor "/72@@ 570/?%0%’7/_ / gﬂ’#/‘;ﬁ ; Ire.
Address _SOLY é’&mﬁ@ ?jyc/ ot 9
Ccity 7 Ao ﬁ_ﬁf Phone /& 450~ & v

1]
o

License Type ‘74
7. Other (Specify) _Dawre # Sl ( ol )
address 22/ Ml S S A72,
City g;m f[@ﬂazg.z Phone Z/’( __Qzé = (g (14




o o I
EE _
Y i
8. Contact Person for Investigation

Name RYPN ritie (HHF Enfz/.a;ew
Phone 4//{ Wé ( fs?

9. Total No. of Tanks at facility “_?_/___

10. Have permit applications for all tanks been submitted to this
office? Yes [7(] No [ ]

11. State Registered Hazardous Waste Transpo s/Facilities
a} Product/Waste Tranporter 4

) QEPA I.D. No. £APFELEST170

| Address SQOPY% : Cote @

city 1@&% Cordpys State _C_}_{_ Zip 95747

Rinsate Transporter

(=)

Name/;ggb gﬂ.ﬂmﬂ' rzé// g%fizc.&’ Q?*’e EPA I.D. No. (AR GL22<T/70
Address chmce

City - State _ Zip -

Tank Transporter

Name ~Tozze. 2w Somre  dap.  EPA I.D. No. LAD HZ3IETIVO

1 2%

Cle Srey il
FHR Y e

~X Address SAm &
x*L .
Q k@ City il State __— Zip —
C

[~ oy d) Contaminated Soil Transporter
ij % Name™ Zozze. 2oy é/méeng 74 EPA I.D. No. LAD 7623857176
i ﬁ Address $Ar £

Q\ ) city — State Zip __ —

3

12. Sample Collector
Name i Lz Ff‘ <
Company DW#%L £ ”/mzﬁ./
Address 22/ Wn <o M%
City £E Stateéﬁ Zip 7905 /?Phone 4’/} <?¢5 S/,f’éf

-2 -
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13. Sampling Information for each tank or area %

Tank or Area

Material Location
sampled & Depth

Capacity
7 OO ﬁa!
522m9 ﬁqk
2000 @ﬂl,

gcyo gﬁ{

Historic Contents
(past 5 years)

EL@‘ ha&l ﬁas
t/mlce, J}’/é
g(/{fti/ e ]cé J'Lé

Wet;t; ;} J

ol bt | T hebw bitb F excate
ﬁh\g ‘\L[ﬂa\k’ fﬁﬂ-hvf/f—' q‘*‘ PN bml
L& O‘G dhq,\k . ;Z,}WJ{ sreltss
j
for coik '_],\Jiu;czu&\{ _ﬁnk

14

14. Have tanks or pipes leaked in the past? Yes [ ] No G (;hkﬁﬁWQ)

If yes,

describe.

n/A

15. NFPA methods used for rendering tank inert? Yes\z>q Ne [ ]

If yes,

describe.

‘22241 ke ,454 2SS re g

(/7R Vi :-’/ﬂ w;ﬁ aé'é-é‘?hjl’ Ff 4/44/6- 70/ ) (zz@_’ﬂ
’[Zmé m//- ; //i/@o /@/35 '70 o bt e A /000 2 ) cﬁfgc,ﬁi gern)

e M’/}"\. 0’ f/ﬂf’a MMSQW Ek AP P I()/:"‘ fof Zé’ pa Cﬂﬁd&nﬁazfvg
16. ratorles

Name }ézgurkkf

<./ f;ffﬁ{}

address 05 <:11\%A§%: @xﬂfi-

city ‘ZZ&wn7§u§ Y

State Certification No.

state ¢4 zip 74639

iZ5

(5D G&/~ 700

%
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17. Chemical Methods to be used for Analyzing Samples ﬁ % 'a%’

%
Contaminant EEPA,)DHS, or Other EPA, DHS, or
Sought ple Preparation Other Analysis

Method Number Nunber

TFPA 14

gqos | sl QOIS Gozo Qo0

j
@Vhl{r\-&,' Toluam! h/A

%'i
Folere, B thylbenzene qois 74z
Volatic Organics

~

— Ak(‘)mc.‘%\r. Vo(‘&‘t—b ijq;ﬂt_s SM @@' & Zl( f Yy,
o P 7Y / f Ej e /fg@?d r27Y,

(-rd_btl Oi’ﬂjﬂtn;f/ (u—.(!

18. Site Safety Plan submitted? Yes [ ] No D(j
19. Workman’s Compensation: Yes {><j No [ ]
Copy of Certificate enclosed? Yes [ ] No [)(j

Name of Insurer ﬁrﬁo}'\@:‘\\ 'ﬂ\’L Eﬂlluﬁ‘ WEE0HGLE3E 92

20. Plot Plan submitted? Yes X No [ ]
21. Deposit enclosed? Yes DQ] No [ ]

22. Please forward to this office the following information
within 60 days after receipt of sample results.

a) Chain of Custody Sheets
b) Original Signed Laboratory Reports
c) TSD to Generator copies of wastes shipped and received

d) Attachment A summarizing laboratory results



° ° URAFT

I declare that to the best of my knowledge and belief the statements
and information provided above are correct and true. I understand
that information in addition to that provided above may be needed in
order to obtain an approval from the Department of Environmental
Health and that no work is to begin on this project until this plan is
approved.

I understand that any changes in deSLgn, materials or equipment will
void this plan if prior approval is not obtained.

I will notify the Department of Environmental Health at least two (2)
worklng days (48 hours) in advance to schedule any regquired
inspections. I understand that site and worker safety are soley the

responsibility of the property owner or his agent and that this
responsibility is not shared nor assumed by the County of Alameda.

Signature of Contractor
Name (please type) Z;BQMrz[ I/ £Z$a47/€7:;kﬂgéﬁu;mhnaaﬁiiégﬂfz;
Signature 22%5;421 7S
Date 7_/1&5/89

Signature of Site Owner or Operator
Name (please e) __%.,.w\m Qq_;é(\.g ¢ QQ\SQJ{\LQ ¥:(/ C&%E(z—- %\Q&.\‘_ M\&

Signature

Date

NOTES:

1. Any changes in this document must be approved by this Department.

2. Any leaks discovered must be submitted to this office on an
underground storage tank unauthorized leak/contamination site
report form within 5 days of its discovery.

3. Three (3) copies of this plan must be submitted to this Department.
One copy must be at the construction site at all tinmes.

4. A copy of your approved plan must be sent to the landowner.
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UNDERGROUND TANK CLOSURE/MODIFICATION PLANS

ATTACHMENT A

SAMPLING RESULTS

Tank or Contaminant Location & Results
Area Depth (specify units)
Iy
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ANSTRUCTIONS

2. SITE ADDRESS
Address at which closure or modification is taking place.

5. EPA I.D. NO.
This number may be obtained from the State Department of Health
Services, 916/324-1781.

6. CONTRACTOR
Prime contractor for the project.

7. OTHER

List professional consultants here.

12. SAMPLE COLLECTOR
Persons wheo are collecting samples.

13. SAMPLING TNFORMATION
Historic contents - the principal product(s) used in the last
5 years.

Material sampled - i.e., water, cil, sludge, soil, etc.

16. LABORATCRIES
Laboratories used for chemical and geotechnical analyses.

17. CHEMICAT, METHODS:

All sample collection methods and analyées should conform to EPA
or DHS methods.

Contaminant - Specify the chemical to be analyzed.

Sample Preparation Method Number - The means used to prepare
the sample prior to analyses - i.e., digestion techniques,
solvent extraction, etc. Specify number of method and
reference if not an EPA or DHES method.

Analysis Method Number - The means used to analyze the
sample -~ i.e., GC, GC-MS, AA, etc. Specify number of
method and reference if not a DHS or EPA method.

NOTE
Method Numbers are available from certified laboratories.

18. SITE SAFETY PLAN

A plan outlining protective equipment and additional special-
ized personnel in the event that significant amount of hazard-
ous materials are found. The plan should consider the availa-
bility of respirators, respirator cartridges, self-contained
breathing apparatus (SCBA) and industrial hygienists.

e&; -
-7 -
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18. ATTACH COPY OF WCOREMAN’S COMPENSATION

20,

PLOT PIAN
The plan should consists of a scaled view of the facility at which
the tank(s) are located and should include the following
information:

1/88

a)
b)
<)
d)

e)

b9
9)
h)
i)

3)

Scale

North Arrow

Property Line

Location of all Structures

Location of all relevant existing equipment including tanks and
piping to be removed

Streets

Underground conduits, sewers, water lines, utilities
Existing wells (drinking, menitoring, etc.)

Depth to ground water

All existing tanks in addition to the ones being pulled

%- 8 -
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Hydro-Chem Services, Inc.

Hunters Point Shipyard, Bldg. 418, Box 76

San Francisco, Ca. 94124
(15 822-1181 DEC2 6 1986
Hageman & Schank December 22, 1986
2723 Crow Canyon Rd.
Suite 210

San Ramon, Ca 94583

Emporium Capwell, Telegraph Ave.

We propose hereby to furnish labor, material and equipment to com-
plete in accordance with specification below for the sum of:
FOUR THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED SIX DOLLARS $4,906.00.

(1) Removal of existing material from {2) tanks.

(2) Dispose of same.

(3) Pressure wash (2) tanks,

{(4) Remove & dispose of wash water.

All work to be done in accordance with State, Federal and local
regulations. This bid quotation is based on job site inspection and
information provided during inspection. To ensure a safe working
environment, Hydro-Chem Services will barracade the area in which

the work is to be performed. Also, we will reguire an adequate set-up
and staging area for equipment and a vacuum truck.

Hydro-Chem Services, Inc.
1

: I g\(/ ﬂ(ﬁ(
By Lé@LJL&h" ( 3
Ross W. Allen o
President, General Manager-

e t———— s ..



(213) 620-0150

¥

Carter Hawley Hale Stores, Inc.

350 Scuth Flower Sireet, Los Angeleé: California 20071

o [JECENVE

A __
October 14, 1986 jﬁm‘;\ GCT 161986
, ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
ADMINISTRATION

Mr. Ted Gerow e
Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Alameda County Water Resources Control District
470 27th Street

3rd Fleoor

QOakland, CA 94612

Re: Capwell's Parking
1911 Telegraph Ave.

Dear Mr. Gerow:
Enclosed are four permit applications for our under-
ground storage tanks at the above referenced location.

Please proceed with the processing of the applications.

I am available to answer any questions you may have.

anager Of Properties

JMH: fsr
Enclosure

cc: G. S. Kelleher
S. E. Onorato Garages
2000 Van Ness Ave.
Suite 101
San Francisco, CA 94109

The Broadway-Southern California - The Broadway-Scuthwest . Emporium Capwell - Thalhimers - John Wanamaker - Weinstock’s

Bergdorf Goodman - Holt, Renfrew - Neiman-Marcus - Contempo Casuals

;

Telex 67-264
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Permit Application

Ha: New Permit E{a tnstalled before July 1, 1984

. . Renewed Permit 1 o8 Amended Permit
Oz Provisional Permit U oa Installed after July 1, 1984 O es

I Owner

Narne (Corporation Indiacuat or Publc Agency!

CARTER HAWLEY HALE STORES, INC.

Street Address Cuty

State ZIP

550 Scuth Flower Street Los Angeles CA 90071

II Facility

Facity Name

Dealet /Foreman/ Supervisor

CAPWELL's PARKING GARAGE Woody Johnsen

Street Address

Nearest Cross Street

1911 Telegraph Ave. 19th

County ZIP

Oakland Alameda 94612

Mailing Address Ciy
- Same -

City

State ZIP

Phone w/area code Typesot Business
(415) 444-7662 EI;: Gasoline Station 0oz Other

NUMBER QF CONTAINERS Tawnsh Farge oo
AT THIS FACILLTY Rural Areas P o !

A Oniy:

IIT 24 Hour Emergency Contact Person

Days MName (last name firsty and Phone w/area coce

Nights Name (last name first) ang Phone w. area code

Johnsen, Woody {(415) 444-7662 Johngen, Woody (9/5) £57-02%3
COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING ON A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH CONTAINER

IV Description

Container Number (If there 15 no nurrber assign onel
1
B. Manufacturer (if appropniate). Year of Mfg- — | C Year Installed __‘_19..6_ 3— O Unknowrn

A &% Tank O Other

D Container Capacity: 7500 gallons O Unknown [ E Does the Container Store (Check One) DO o Waste &% Product

F Does the Container Store Motor Yehicle Fuel or Waste OiI? o1 Yes oz No If Yes, Check approprate box{es).

IE/m Unieaded [Joz Regular IB/oa Premium o Diesel D os Waste Oil T os Other (List):
If you answered yes; do not complete Patt Vill.

V Container Construction

A. Thickness of Prnmary Contasnment: — [1 Gauge 0O Inches Ocm B{Jnknown

B Oo Vaulted (Located in an underground Vault.} 8 o2 Non-vaulted % Unknown

C Oo Doubte Walied 0 oz Single Walled Doz Lined

D. O o Carbon Steel O o2 Stainless Steel C oz Fiberglass 3 o« Polyviny! Chloride Cos Concrete O os Aluminum
o7 Steet Clad O s Bronze O s Composite O 10 Non-metallic O n Earthen Walls

12 bnknown O 12 Other:




® o |

Container Construction

E Oo Rubber Lined [ ez Alkyd Lining O os Epoxy Lining {104 Phenolc Lining £ os Glass Lining Tos Clay Lining

O ¢ Unlined [EéUnknown Cos Other:

F. O w Polyethlene Wrap T2 Vinyl Wrapping O w3 Cathodic Protection

ﬂt Unknown Oos None Ooe tar or asphalt O os QOther
V1 Piping
A, Aboveground Piping: [0 o1 Double-walled pipe [J oz Cencrete-lined trench {1 os Gravity [O o4 Pressure [Jos Suction
[(Check) appropriate box{es) ] ae Unknown 1 cr None
[Dos Gravity [Jos Pressure {3 os Suction

B. Underground Piping: ot Double-walled pipe [doz Concrete-lined trench
[1Check) appropriate box{es) | m/ns- Unknown 0O o7 None

VII Leak Detection

O os Vapor Sniff Wells [ s Sensor Instrument

Co Visual oz Stock Inventory o2 Tile Drain

O Ground Water Monitoring Wells 0 o7 Pressure Test O os Internal inspection Ol oe None

O e Other

VIII Chemical Composition of Materials Currently or Previously Stored in Underground Containers
if you checked yes to IV -F you are not required 10 complele this section,

Chemical Do Not Use Commercial Name  (Use adaitonal paper for mare room

co O« LU LLLEIIEL]
Oo O LI EIr i
co O JULILLIPIITdEd

is Container located on an Agricuitural Farm? Do Yes oz No

Phone w/area code

Person Filing (Signature) .
/WM (213) 239-6772
/ s/

For Local Agency Use Only
COUNTY

CITY

AGENCY NAME

PHONE W/AREA CODE

CONTACT PERSON

PERMIT ID. NUMBER

INSPECTION DATE (IST INSPECTION} FERMIT APPROVAL DATE

FOR STATE USE ONLY
STATE ID. NUMBER Accounting Numper Coumy Number

Date Fecewed 002




" .

Permit Application

&% New Permit @%: Installed before July 1, 1984

. Repewed Permit Amended Permi
Oz Provisionat Permit DO oa Installed after July 1, 1984 Qos ' O oo nded Pemit

I Owmer

Name (Corporation Ingvidual or Publc Agency)

CARTER_HAWLEY HATLE STORES, INC.

Street Adaress Ciy State a4

550 South Flower Street Los Angeles CA 90071

II Facility

Factddy Name Dealer /Foreman/ Supennsor

CAPWELL's PARKING GARAGE Woody Johnsen

Strect Address Nearest Cross Streel

1911 Telegrach Ave. 19th

Cay County ZiP

Qakland Al ameda 94612

Mading Acress City
- Same -

State 2IP

Phone w/area code Type of Business.

(415) 444-7662 %1 Gasoline Station O oz Other:

NUMBER OF CONTAINERS Townsh P
AT THIS FACILLTY Rural Areas P g Section

4 Only:

ITI 24 Hour Emergency Contact Person

Days. Name (last name firstl and Phone w/area code Nights Name ()ast name lrsty and Phone w. area code

Johnsen, Woody (415) 444-7662 Johnsen, Woody (¥/5) ¢£7- 0293

COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING ON A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH CONTAINER

KV Description

Container Number (Il there 1S no number assign angt
A, B{Tank Oz Other: 5
B. Manufacturer (if appropriate): Year of Mfg. — | C. Year Installed: 1963 T Unknown

D. Contaner Capacity: 2000 gallons O Unknown | E Does the Container Store (Check One). T Waste ®% Product

£. Does the Container Store Motor Vehicle Fuel or Waste Qil? MYes Oe: No if Yes, Check appropriate box{es).
F_Bﬁ Unleaded IB/o; Regular Do Prermum Clos Diesel Clos Waste Oil O3 os Other (List):
If you answered yes; do not complete Part Vil

V Container Construction

A. Thickness of Pnmary Containment. — [3 Gauge OlInches T cm nknown

B. O o Vaulted (Located in an underground Vault.) 3 92 Non-vautted Mnknown

C. Qo Double Walled O oz Single Walled O Lined

D. Qo Carbon Steel O ¢2 Stainless Steel O a3 Fiberglass {1 es Poiyviny! Chionde s Concrete 0 e Aluminum
o7 Steel Clad {2 os Bronze 0O » Composite O 10 Non-metallic O =« Earthen Walls

12 Unknown 0 Other:




‘ . o«

Container Construction

E Oo: Rubber Lined Doz Alkyd Lining

Do Epoxy Lining 0 o Phenolic Lining Oos Glass Lining O o6 Clay Limng

O e Unlined IB{ Unknown Dlos Other:

F. O o Polyethlene Wrap Oz Vinyl Wrapping O s Cathodic Protection

Eﬁ; Unkriown DOos None Ooe tar or asphalt Too Other
VI Piping =
A. Abvoveground Piping: [ o1 Double-wailed pipe [ oz _Cencrete-linett trench [ oz Gravity [ o4 Pressure [Jos Suction
[(Check) appropriate box{es)_] %e Unknown O o7 None

B. Underground Piping: [Jo1 Double-walled pipe [lcz Concrete-iined trench Qo= Gravity {Jos Pressure {J os Suction
[[(Check) appropriate box{es)_] trée Unknown O or None

V1II Lcak Detection

O o Visual IEéStock Inventory J o3 Tite Drain [0 o« Vapor Smiff Welis Clos Sensor Instrument

3 o Ground Water Monitoring Wells [3 o7 Pressure Test (3 ce Internal Inspection Bl s None

3 10 Other:

VIII Chemical Composition of Materials Currently or Previously Stored in Underground Containers

if you checked yes to IV -F you are not required to compiete this section.

cumenlly - previously Chamical Do Not Use Commercial Name  |Use agamhonat paper ior more room
slored _ slored CAS # (If known)

Go  Ge | I{jQL]

O 0o

B

Co Oo

N

RN
HEERENEREREE
REENEENE NN

Is Container located on an Agncultural Farm? O o Yes W& No

Person Filing (Siénature) Phone w/area coge
%,@,@, (213) 239-6772

P
For Local Agency Use Only

<11y COUNTY

pet———
AGERNCY NAME

CONTACT PERSQN FHONE W/ARCA C[ODE

INSFECTION DATE (I1ST INSPECTION) FPERMIT APPROVAL DATE PERMIT ID. NUMBER

FOR STATE USE ONLY

Accouniing Number County Number

STATE iD. NUMBER

Date Recewed [ull]




? .
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Permit Application

@5 New Permit 8% installed before July 1, 1984

. R ed Permit A i
Ooz Provisional Permit O o4 Installed after July 1, 1984 O os Renewed Permi 0 os Amended Permit

I Owner

Name (Corparaton indridyual or Pubhic Agency)

CARTER HAWLEY HALE STORES, INC.
Street Address City State 2Ip

550 South Flower Street Los Angeles Cca 90071

II Facllity

Facdty Name

Dealer /Foreman / Supervisor
CAPWELL's PARKING GARAGE Woody Johnsen

Street Address

Nearest Cross Streel

1911 Telegraph Ave. 19th

Cay County e

Oakland Alameda 94612

Maikng Address
-~ Same -
Phone w/area code Type ol Business

(415) 444-7662 #3751 Gasoline Station Oz Other:

NUMBER OF CONTAINERS Townshy Range Section
AT THIS FACSLLTY Rural Areas i 9

4 Only:

City State Fd

111 24 Hour Emergency Contact Person

Days. Natme {last name frst) and Phone w/area code

Mighis Name (tas! name fesh) anc Phone w area code

Johnsen, Woody (415) 444-7662 Johnsen, Woody {1{/5) 57~ 0.2_93.
COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING ON A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH CONTAINER

IV Description

Contsiner NMumtber (1 1herc 15 no numbe: assign onel
A. B{Tank O o2 Other: 3
B. Manufacturer (if appropnate}. Year of Mfg.: C. Year nstalled: 1963 3 Unknown

D. Container Capacity:3000 gallons O Unknown { E. Does the Contamner Store (Check One). Do Waste % Product

E Does the Container Store Motor Vehicle Fuel or Waste Qil? O Yes Oez No if Yes, Check appropriate box(es):
96 Unleaded 1oz Regular Clos Premium [los Diesel [los Waste Ol O os Other (List).
Hf you answered yes; do not complete Patt Vili,

V Container Construction

A. Thickness of Pnmary Containment: — 1 Gauge O Inches Oem m/Uﬂnknown
8. O ot Vaulted (Located in an underground Vault) Doz Non-vaulted (% Unknown

C. O o Double Walled O ez Single Walled O o3 Lined

D. O o Carbon Steel [ ez Stainless Steel B o3 Fiberglass O o« Pelyvinyl Chioride Oos Concrete O 0e Aluminum

O or Steel Clad 3 e Bronze J 0s Composile O w0 Non-metailic O n Earthen Walls

&7 Unknown 312 Other.




®

Container Construction .

E. Oot Rubber Lined  [loz Alkyd Lining Doz Epoxy Lining (Do Phenolic Lining  Oos Glass Lining O e Clay Lining

o Unilined L'BéUnknown O es Other:

F. I3 o Polyethlene Wrap Cl-ez Vinyl Wrapping O o3 Cathodic Protection

24 Unknown Dos None Qos tar or asphalt 1 oe Other

VI Piping

A. Aboveground Piping: O o1 Douhle-walled pipe O3 oz Concrete-lined trench O o2 Gravity [J os Pressure [Jos Suction
[(Check) appropriate box{es) ] (y6e Unknown {3 o7 None

B. Underground Piping: o1 Double-walled pipe [Joz Concrete-lined trench oz Gravity [Jos Pressure [ os Suction
{[iCheck) appropriate box(es) | os Unknown O o7 None

V1I Laak Detection

O n Visual l!éswck Inventory O o3 Tile Drain O o+ Vapor Sniff Wells [Jos Sensor Instrument

O o Ground Water Monitoring Wells O o7 Pressure Test e Internal Inspection Cloa None

O :0 Other:

VIII Chemical Composition of Materiais Currently or Previously Stored in Underground Containers
If you checked yes to IV -F you are not required to complete this sechion.

currenily  previously - ) Chamical Do Not Lise Commercial Name  (Use adddwonal paper 1or moce rogm
stored stored _ JCAS # (H knowr)

Pr 8= [ 1|

L1

HEEEE
Ao O= (PR Er ity
0o O= (L ELEdipirdl

Is Container Jocated on an Agncultural Farm? Oo Yes s No

Person Filing {Signature) Pnone w: area code
(%/M (213) 239-6772

Far Lotal Agency Use Only

AGENCY NAME crr SOUNTY

CONTACT PERSON PHONE W/AREA CODE

INSPECTION DATE (IST INSPECTION) PERMIT APPROVAL DATE PERMLIT 1D. NUMBER

FOR STATE USE ONLY

Accouniing Number County Number

STATE iD. NUMBER

Date Receved 0 01
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Permit Application

Mm% New Permit raﬁ Installed before July 1, 1984 .
. R P t i
Qo2 Provisional Permit O oa Installed after July 1, 1984 [ o3 Renewed Permi Q0 os Amended Permit

I Owner

Name (Comorabon indwidual or Pubic Agency)

CARTER HAWLEY HALE STORES, INC.

Street Address Ciy

State 2P

550 South Flower Street Los Angeles CA 90071

II Facility

Facity Narme

Dealer /Foreman/ Supervisor

CAPWELL's PARKING GARAGE Woody Johnsen

Street Aodress Nearest Cross Street

1911 Telegraph Ave. 19th

City County ZIP

Oakland Alameda 94612
Maling Adaress Cry
- Same -

Phane w/area code Type of Business

(415) 444-7662 o1 Gasoline Station O o2 Other:

NUMBER QF CONTAINERS Tewnsht Bange ction
AT o pATILLTY Rural Areas ° . 9 Se

4 Only:

State ZIP

IIT 24 Hour Emergency Contact Person

Days. Name (last name frst} and Phone w/area code Mights Name {lasl name lrsn and Phone w area code

Johnsen, Woody (415) 444-7662 Johnsen, Woody (-’-,'15_) CE57T—02 73
COMPLETE THE FOLLOWING ON A SEPARATE FORM FOR EACH CONTAINER

IV Description

Contpiner Mumber (I there 1s no number assign one
A &% Tank oz Other. A
B. Manufacturer (it appropriate): Year of Mfa: — . {C Year Installed: 1963 T Unknown

D. Container Capacity: 550 galions O Unknown | E  Does the Container Store (Check Oney @5 Waste [ oz Product

£ Does the Contamner Store Motor Vehicle Fuel or Waste Oil? o1 Yes [z No If Yes, Check appropriate box{es):

O o Unleaded O oz Regular Dlos Premum o Diesel % Waste Ol T os Other {List).
If you answered yes; do not compiete Part Viil,

V Container Construction

A. Thickness of Primary Containment; — [0 Gauge 0O Inches [cm Bﬂnknown

B. O » Vaulted {Located in an underground Vault.) T o2 Non-vaulted 03 Unknown

C. Oo Double Walled  Oe2 Single Walled  Olea Lined

D. O« Carbon Steel O o2 Stainless Steel O o3 Fibergiass O ot Polyvinyl Chiloride O os Concrete O os Aluminum
O o7 Steel Clad {Joa Bronze O« Composite O o Non-metallic O 1 Earthen Walls

17 Unknown O Other:




® .f

conrr o O

E. Oo: Rubber Lined 0o Alkyd Limng D g3 Epoxy Lining 0 o+ Phenolic Lining DOes Glass Lining O os Clay Lining

Olor Unfined m{ Unknown  Oos Other,

F. Oo Polyethiene Wrap D2 Vinyl Wrapping 0O« Cathodic Protection
o4 Unknown Oos None Qs tar or asphalt Dos Cther

V1 Piping

A, Aboveground Piping: [0 o1 Double-walled pipe [ oz Cencrete-lined trench ([ os Gravity [0 o4 Pressure [Jos Suction
[{Check) appropriate box{es) ] be Unkrown O o7 None

B. Underground Pipingg Dot Double-walled pipe [Jo= Concrete-lined rench [Joa Gravily [Jos Pressure {3 os Suction
[ (Check) appropriate box{es)_] g/o: Unknown 1 o7 None

VII Leak Detection

P
Cos Visual E{Stock Inventory O oz Tile Drain 8 o+ Vapor Sniff Wells O os Sensor Instrurment

O vs Ground Water Monitoring Weils O o7 Pressure Test O oe internatl Inspection 2 os None

O e Other:

VIII Chemical Composition of Materials Currently or Previously Stored in Underground Containers
If you checked yes to IV -F you are not required to complete this seclion.

crenily  previously Chemical Do Nor Use Commercal Name  (Use adashonal paper for more room
stored slored CAS # (if knerwn)

"

on o= |||

TEEEEENY
oo e [ LLLLLLL L]
L

or 0= | |]]

fs Container located on an Agricuftural Farm? Do Yes [BﬁNo

Person Filing (Signature) 7 Phone wiarea code
’”M (213) 239-6772
4 7
For Local Agency Use Only
AGEMNCY NAME ciTr COUNTY.

——
CONTACT PERSON PHONE W/AREA CODE

INSPECTION DATE (1ST INSPECTION; PERMIT APPROVAL DATE PERMIT 1D. NUMBER

FOR STATE USE ONLY

STATE ID. NUMBER Accouniing Number Caunly Number

Date Recewed [akel} 002






